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IN THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
FOR THE M DDLE DI STRI CT OF FLORI DA
OCALA DI VI SI ON
Case No. 5:06-cr-22-Cc-10GRJ
January 24, 2008
Ccal a, Florida
UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,
Pl ai ntiff,
VS.
WESLEY TRENT SN PES,
EDDI E RAY KAHN and
DOUGLAS P. ROSI LE,

Def endant s.

TRANSCRI PT OF TRI AL PROCEEDI NGS
BEFORE THE HONORABLE WM TERRELL HODGES,
SENI OR UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT JUDGE, and a Jury

Appear ances of Counsel:
For the Governnent:

M. Robert E. O Neill
M. M Scotland Mrris
M. Jeffrey A MLellan

For Def endant Sni pes:

Robert G Bernhoft
Robert E. Barnes
Li nda G Mbreno
Dani el R Meachum
Kanan B. Henry

FEFSE
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Appear ances of Counsel (continued):
For Defendant Kahn:
M. Mchael WIliam N el sen, standby counsel
For Defendant Rosile:

M. David Anthony W1 son

Reported by: Dennis Mracle, Oficial Reporter, and
Kelly Omen McCall, Freelance Reporter
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PROCEEDI NGS
(Jury present.)

THE COURT: Thank you. Be seated, everyone.

Good norning, nenbers of the jury. Wen we recessed
yest erday, Special Agent Anderson was testifying on direct
exam nation by M. MlLellan, and we will resune at that point
t hi s norning.

M. MLellan, you may conti nue.

M CHAEL ANDERSON,

havi ng been previously sworn, testified as foll ows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON (cont' d)
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Good norning, Special Agent Anderson.
A  Good norning.
Q Taking a look at Exhibit Nunber -- I'msorry. Taking a
| ook at Docunent Nunber 111, do you have that in front of you?
A Yes, sir.
Q Wat is that?
A It's an e-nmail dated Novenmber 20th, 2002.
Q Oay. And is this derived fromthe conputer records
seized at Anerican Rights Litigators/Guiding Light of God
Mnistries?
A Yes, sir.
Q Oay. And who is it fronf

A It is fromSteve from ARL, and his e-mai|l address is Steve
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at Eddi e Kahn, dot, com

Q Oay. And to whomis -- or I'msorry. Wat's the

subj ect ?

A UCC

Q And to whomis the e-nmmil addressed?

A  Chinaka, c-h-i-n-a-k-a, at a-t-t-b-i, dot, com

Q Do you recall -- taking a | ook at the docunents we went
t hrough yesterday that indicated sonme of the client
information for M. Snipes, do you recall an e-nmil address
simlar to that being listed for M. Snipes?

A Yes, sir.

MR. McLELLAN: The governnent offers docunent
previ ously marked Nunber 111 to be received into evidence,
Your Honor.

MR. BARNES: bjection on 803 grounds, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Madam Clerk, fetch the exhibit fromthe
witness, if you will.

Do you intend to follow this up or connect this up
with sone response or sone declaration by any of the
defendants in the case, M. MLellan?

MR, McLELLAN: 1'msorry, Your Honor? | didn't
foll ow t he questi on.

THE COURT: Do you intend to connect this up with
some other exhibit or evidence attributable directly to any of

t he defendants in the case?
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MR. McLELLAN:  Your Honor, this -- the recipient
e-nmai | address on this docunment, | believe, is --

THE COURT: Well, | understand that, but | don't
believe that's responsive to ny question. WII there be other
evi dence or other testinony about this docunent that is
attri butable to any of the defendants?

MR. McLELLAN:  Your Honor, there has been evidence
previously received that tends to --

THE COURT: | take it the answer to ny question is
no" ?

MR, McLELLAN: If it is responsive, Your Honor,
intend to, if it is received, to have the witness read the
e-mail .

THE COURT: Well, for the tine being, | aminclined
to sustain the objection to it on the ground stated.

MR McLELLAN: Well, Your Honor, | could educe a
couple of evidentiary rules that would tend to support its
adm ssi on.

THE COURT: Cone to side-bar.

AT Sl DE- BAR:

THE COURT: \What are those rules, M. MLellan?

MR. McLELLAN: | believe it's a vicarious adm ssion
Your Honor, under 801(d)(2)(d), statenent by a party's agent
or servant. There is evidence already been received by the

Court of sonebody named Steve Hunter, who works at ARL.
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Alternatively or in addition, this is adm ssible as
an 801(d)(2)(e), co-conspirator statenent in furtherance of
the conspiracy. And, of course, the text of the e-mail refers
tothis --

MR, MEACHUM  Sorry, Your Honor.

MR, McLELLAN: The text of the e-mail refers to the
UCC processi ng undertaken by Anerican Rights Litigators. It's
al ready been shown by anpl e docunentation and its invol venment
of the Florida stanp copy. This has been identified by a
coupl e of other witnesses.

THE COURT: Well, there is discussion in here about
what the country has evolved into, et cetera, et cetera, which
seens to nme to be perhaps nore prejudicial than probative.

And | don't see that there is a great deal of
probative value in this to the governnment, or whether it falls
within 801(d)(2) or (d)(2)(e) either, unless you expect to
show that there is sonmething that M. Snipes did with respect
to this, which would go to explain what he did or refrain from
doi ng, as the case may be.

MR. McLELLAN:  Your Honor, this is Eddie Kahn's
enpl oyee soliciting for M. Snipes.

Wthdraw it, Your Honor.

I N OPEN COURT:
THE COURT: Government Exhibit 111 is w thdrawn.

You may proceed, M. MlLellan.
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BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Special Agent Anderson, please take a | ook at docunent
mar ked 112.
A Yes, sir.
Q Wat is that?
A It's an Acrobat -- Adobe Acrobat PDF file.
Q And taking a | ook at the second page of that docunent,
what is the nanme of the entity on that page?
A Aren Ra Fil ns.
Q And the nane beneath that?
A \Wsley T. Snipes.
Q Oay. |Is this one of the files, copies of which were
seized in the execution of the warrant?
A Yes, sir.
Q And what is the caption on that docunent?
A On which page?
Q I'msorry. The second page, over top of the names you
just read.
A  "Power of attorney, Form 2848."
MR, McLELLAN:  Your Honor, the governnment offers
Exhi bit 112.
MR. BARNES: No objection, Your Honor.
THE COURT: It's received.
BY MR MLELLAN:

Q M. Anderson, you said that this was, | believe, an
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Acrobat file; is that correct?

A Yes, sir.

Q How are files of that type created?

A Cenerally, they are scanned in using a docunent scanner.
Q ay. So taking a look at Exhibit Nunmber 112, second
page, focusing on the top, is this a power of attorney for
Amen Ra Filns and Wesley T. Snipes?

A Yes, sir.

Q Oay. And who is being given the power of attorney here?
A Starr & Conpany. Actually, | take that back. [|'msorry.
Ray P. Pope.

Q And in what tax matters is this power of attorney being
gi ven?

A Incone tax and civil penalty, Form 1120, for the years
1985 t hrough 2002.

Q ay. Flipping forward to the next page, who appears to
have signed this power of attorney?

A A Wsley T. Snipes.

Q And a couple of pages forward, there is a docunent

captioned "Anerican Rights Litigators"?

A Yes, sir.

Q And what nane is given on the nanme |ine?

A \Wsley T. Snipes.

Q And -- in the mddle of the page, and for what conpany?
A For Aren Ra Filns, Inc.
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Q Toward the bottom does there appear an ARL annual POA
fee?

A Yes; of 200 dollars.

Q And who appears to have signed the docunent?

A \Wesley T. Snipes, president.

Q Taking a look at Governnent's Exhibit Nunber 113 -- or I'm

sorry -- docunent previously nmarked 113.

A Yes, sir.

Q Wat is that?

A It's a word processi ng docunent done in Mcrosoft Wrd.
Q And did you check the date on this file?

A Yes, sir; January 14th, 2002.

Q And to whomis the docurment here addressed?

A Dear Doug.

Q And whose nane is under the signature block on this

docunent ?
A  Eddi e Kahn.
MR, McLELLAN: Governnent offers docunent previously
marked 113 to be received in evidence, Your Honor.
MR. BARNES: No objection, Your Honor.
THE COURT: It's received.
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Special Agent Anderson, please read the letter.
A "Dear Doug: Ed WIlkie just sent ne a copy of the letter

that you had sent him essentially stating that | ama
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hypocritical Christian, that | have taken advantage of you and
won't pay you.

"I amhurt by these remarks. | talk to the Father every
day, asking H m for guidance in both ny business and ny
personal life. He has blessed ne because of ny desire to
follow Hi s path.

"I'n regards to your allegations, the bottomline is this:
ARL has al ways paid you as agreed, and you have been paid for
M. WIkie and everyone el se that have sent in checks to date.
| told you nany nonths before this incident occurred that al
checks woul d be nade out to ARL, and three weeks after they
wer e deposited, you would get your share. That has al ways
happened.

If you did not |like the agreenent, all you would have to
do was say so. W sinply would not have used you for this
work. We woul d have | ooked for another CPA or accountant that
woul d have appreci ated the opportunity we were offering.

"I nstead, you broke the agreenent, with no prior notice to
ARL in a very underhanded way. That is not treating others as
you want to be treated, which is the Iaw on which all of God's
| aws are based.

As | told you before, when and if any nore refund checks
come in for any returns that you have done for ARL clients,
they will be deposited, and three weeks later you will be

paid. |f you have any problemw th anything | have said, feel

10
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free to give ne a call." Signature bl ock, "Eddie Kahn."

And postscript: "Since you have sent out letters
expl ai ning your side of the situation, this e-nail wll be
sent to all of those clients, as well, so they will know both

sides of the story."

Turning to Docunent 114, what is that docunent?
This is an e-mail.

And what was the date of that e-mail?

March 19t h, 2002.

o r» O » O

And just addressing the first part of the subject of this
e-mai | before the hyphen in the mddle.

MR, BARNES: bjection, Your Honor. | don't believe
this has been introduced yet. And to the degree that he
intends to introduce it, we object on 402, 403 and 803
grounds.

THE COURT: Let nme see this exhibit a mnute,
pl ease.

What do you say to the objection to this exhibit,
M. MLellan?

MR, McLELLAN: The governnent intends to offer this
docunent subject to a proposed liniting instruction, Your
Honor, that it be considered only with respect to M. Kahn on
the question of notice.

THE COURT: Well, all right, I will reserve ruling

onit then, since it would be linmted, in any event, to
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M. Kahn. | suggest that you go ahead on your exam nation on
something else and we will revisit this.
I will reserve ruling on Governnment's Exhibit 114.

BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Special Agent Anderson, do you have the e-nail?
A Yes, sir.
Q And to whomis this e-nail addressed?
A To a Wayne A. Paul, a Bryan Ml atesta, and a Danny Trowe
(phonetic).
Q Andto who is it cc'ed?
A To a M. Eddie Kahn
Q ay. And what's the subject of it?

MR BARNES: Your Honor, | believe he is stil
speaki ng about the sanme exhibit.

THE COURT: Your predicate has been established,
M. MLellan. The only objection | heard was on the basis of
Rul e 402 and 403. It's limted to M. Kahn. | reserved
ruling, so | suggest you nove onto sonething el se and we cone
back to this, if necessary.

MR, McLELLAN: This docunment woul d concl ude ny
exam nation of this w tness, Your Honor.

THE COURT: M. Barnes, do you wish to
Cross- exam ne?

MR. BARNES: Yes, Judge.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON

12
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BY MR BARNES:
Q Good norning, Special Agent Anderson.
A  Good norning.

MR. BARNES: Could we go to Governnent's Exhibit
107- 1.
BY MR BARNES:
Q Do you have that before you, Special Agent Anderson?
A Yes, sir.
Q Thank you. And this is the conmputer printout of
M. Snipes' ARL file that you found at the time of the search
warrant; correct?
A Yes.

MR. BARNES: Can we go to page two. Could we bl ow
up the -- where it says "Address One."
BY MR BARNES:
Q \Wat address was listed for M. Snipes' personal client
file?
A 235 West 48th Street, Nunber 36J.
Q And was the sane address listed for the Amen Ra file?
A Yes, sir.

MR, BARNES: Could we go to the city and state.
BY MR BARNES:
Q And what city and state were listed for his residential
address for the client file?

A New Yor k, New Yor k.
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MR. BARNES: Could we go to page four, go up to the
hone phone and hone fax.
BY MR BARNES:
What hone phone nunber was listed for M. Snipes?
(310) 229- 8905.
And what hone fax nunber?
(310) 578-2225.

And the ot her nunbers were for the Anen Ra account ?

> O » O r» O

Yes, sir. Home phone is the sane for M. Snipes,
(310) 229-8905, and the fax is (212)759-6556.
Q To your know edge, are those area codes located in either
Los Angel es or New York?
A |I'mnot sure. | don't know what the area codes are in
those cities or states.

MR. BARNES: Can we go to Governnent's Exhibit
107- 2.

MR O NEILL: It's not in.

MR. BARNES: Sorry. Governnent's Exhibit 108. Can
we bl ow up the address.
BY MR BARNES:
Q And what address was |listed there for M. Snipes?
A 235 West 48th Street, Apartnment 36J, New York, New York,
10036.
Q Wen you were review ng sonme of these docunents of the ARL

search warrant files, did they appear to be prepared by other

14
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peopl e on behal f of the clients?

A Yes, sir.

MR. BARNES: Can we go to 109, page one, and bl ow up

t he address section.
BY MR BARNES:
Q And what address was listed there?
A That's the sane address, 235 West 48th Street, Apartnent
36J, New York, New York, 10036.
MR. BARNES: No further questions, Your Honor.
THE COURT: M. WIson?
MR WLSON: Yes, sir.
CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY MR W LSON:
Q Good norning, sir.
A  Good norning.
MR WLSON. May | see Exhibit 113, please, nma' am
BY MR W LSON:
Q Sir, you testified regarding this docunent. You
identified it as a letter or e-mail to Doug; correct?
A Yes, sir.
Q &ay. And --
THE COURT: \What exhibit is this now, M. WIson?
MR WLSON: This is 113, Your Honor.
BY MR W LSON:

Q Were you able to identify anything with respect to this

15
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particul ar docunment to show that it was ever sent out to the
i ntended recipient?
A Yes. It was actually an attachment to an e-nmmail.
Q Oay. And to whomwas it sent, sir?
A | do not recall.

MR, WLSON:. Could you scroll to the bottom of the
docunent, please.

BY MR W LSON:

Q Sir, you see that there's a signature line there; correct?
A Yes.

Q ay. And do you see a signhature there?

A No signature; just the nanme underneath the signature line.
Q But -- okay. But no signature?

A Yes.

Q Al right. And you have read the contents of this letter;
correct?

A Yes, sir.

Q And would it be fair to say that this letter indicates
that the author is acknow edging that there is a -- there's
problens with the individual to whomit's addressed, problens
in the relationship?

A Yes, sir.

Q ©Ddyou indicate that you were part of the search warrant
that entered the ARL or Quiding Light of God Mnistries

prem ses?
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A Yes, sir, | was on the prem ses.
Q And during your search -- did you actually take part in
the physical search of the prenises?
A Yes.
Q And during your search of the prem ses, were you able to
identify and | ocate work stations that were assigned to
particul ar enpl oyees who worked there?
A Yes. W had an idea of where people were based on sone
di agrans of the building that were --
Q \Were you able to connect those particular workplaces to
parti cul ar individual s?
A Yes, approximately, because a |ot of people share
computers, and we found that to happen here.
Q Oay. Didyou find any particular work space assigned to
Doug Rosil e?
A | do not recall

MR, WLSON: Thank you

No further questions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Redirect, M. MLellan?

MR. McLELLAN:  No redirect, Your Honor

THE COURT: Thank you, Agent Anderson. You may step
down, sir.

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

THE COURT: Next w tness, counsel.

MR, McLELLAN: The governnent call ed Shauna Henline.
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18
***  SHAUNA HENLI NE was sworn
by the Deputy derk. ***

THE DEPUTY CLERK: Please have a seat. Please state
your full name, and spell the |ast name for the record.

THE W TNESS: Shauna Henline, He-n-1-i-n-e.

SHAUNA HENLI NE,
havi ng been sworn as a witness, testified as foll ows:
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Good norning, Ms. Henline.
A  Good norning.
Q Were do you work?
A | work for the Internal Revenue Service in the frivol ous
return program
Q And what is your job title?
A | amthe senior technical advisor for the frivolous return
progr am
Q And where are you located physically for your office?

A That office is located in Ogden Ut ah.

Q Is that where the frivolous return programis currently
| ocat ed?
A It is.

How | ong have you been with the | RS?

Ei ght een years.

o > O

And how | ong have you been with the frivolous return
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pr ogr anf?
A  Since Novenber of 2000; so seven years, a little over
seven years.
Q Were you one of the original people working in the FRP?
A W -- once it was centralized in Ogden, yes.
Q Let ne ask you this. |Is the frivolous return program
commonly referred to as the FRP?
A It is.
Q You nentioned that the FRP had been centralized. Please
expl ai n.
A Back in 2000, the IRS centralized the program the
frivolous return program so that there was one function that
was responding to frivolous filings, and that |ocation was in
Qgden.
Q Oay. Now, where was the -- this function being
centralized fron? Were was it -- you suggested it was
di sbursed. Wiere was it before?
A There were units of technicians in all ten service
centers; or "canpuses" is what we call themnow. So there
were functions in each of those ten canpuses that responded to
frivolous filings.
Q And what are these service centers, generally speaking?
What function do they serve?
A The service centers?

Q Yes.
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A \Well, they receive and process all returns, whether they
are frivolous or not. Is that what you nean?
Q You have --
A And there are other functions within each of the service
centers, such as conpliance functions that audit returns and
coll ect on accounts, set up installnent agreenents, things
like that. So there are other functions. They assist people
wi th accounts, nanagenent.

So all of the service centers do have other functions.
Q If people want to mail in tax returns, is this where they
send themto?
A A subnitting processing service center, yes.
Q Generally, what is the frivolous return progranf
A The frivolous return programis nmeant to respond to
frivolous filings nationw de.
Q Oay. And what is the frivolous return programtrying to
acconplish or what is its mssion?
A W want to educate people. |If they have filed sonething
frivolous, we advise themof that fact. W give them an
opportunity to re-send their filing. |If it happens to be a
return or an anmended return that woul d be subject to a
frivolous return penalty, we would give themthe opportunity
to re-send that filing in order to avoid a frivolous return
penal ty.

And we al so assess the appropriate anmount of tax.

20
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Q Does your office in Ogden receive shipnents of frivol ous
docunents that were sent into the IRSin different parts of
the country?
A Yes.
Q Just generally, please explain the path that these
docunents take to get to the frivolous return programin
Qgden.
A Okay. Wen a frivolous filing is received, it's received
in what we call the subm ssion processing areas. So when
sonmebody subnits a document, it goes through a process. And
people in those functions, the subnission processing areas,
are trained to recognize a frivolous filing and put the filing
in what we call a funny box.

And there is a frivolous return program coordinator in
each of the ten service centers who goes through that funny
box and culls out anything that is not actually frivol ous and
sends the rest to Ogden.

Q Oay. You nmentioned this term "the funny box." Wo are
the people who put docunents into these funny boxes in the
first place? Wat would their jobs be or what woul d they be
trying to acconplish, and then end up having to put sonething
in a funny box?

A They could be anywhere. They could be people who are
opening mail. They could be a little further down the |ine,

where they are transcribing data into the conputer system
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They coul d be people who are correcting errors.

So really anybody can put a docunment in the funny box.
Anybody who recogni zes that it might be frivolous could put it
in the funny box.
Q Now, once soneone has nade this initial determ nation and
put a docunent into the funny box, are there people who
exam ne them after that?

A The frivolous return program coordi nators, is that what

you nean?
Q | amasking are there such people.
A Yes.

Q And who are they?
A They are exami nation enployees. So they are in the
function that audits returns, and there is one in each of the
ten service centers.
Q Oay. Is this a function for which these frivolous return
program coordi nators receive training?
A It is.
Q Tell me about the training.
A W have created sone training materials that are designed
to assist people, even at the nost entry-level positions, in
recogni zing a frivolous filing. So it describes those filings
and has exanpl es of those filings.

And every year that training material is updated to

i nclude any new i ssues that have energed over the past year
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And so it includes both the current itens that we are seeing
and past frivolous filings that we have received.

Q ay. You have just described sone training. Please
expl ai n who gets that training.

A It is available to any I RS enployee, but it's especially
critical that the people in the subnission processing areas
get it. And the frivolous return program coordi nators
oftentines will attend that training so that they can offer
the sanme training to any function in their respective canpus
or service center

Q ay. So these FRP coordinators in the service centers
that you nentioned, do they |ook at everything that has been
put into the funny boxes?

A  They do.

Q And then what is their assignnent with regard to -- you
know, once they | ook at a docunent?

A Their assignment is to pull out anything that is not
frivolous, and send anything that is frivolous to the
frivolous return program

Q So once the FRP coordinators | ook at the materials that
are contained in the funny box, they still have a chance to
determ ne whether or not it's frivolous; is that correct?

A Yes.

Q And what happens if they deternmine that it is not

frivol ous?
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A They would just route it to or mail it to whatever
function needed to handle that type of filing.
Q ay. So once a docunent has gotten through its initial
pl acement in a funny box, and then it's gotten through it's
second-| evel exam nation with the FRP coordinators, if it
still remains classified as frivolous, then what happens to
it?
A Then it conmes to the frivolous return program and it gets
date stanped and entered into our inventory database that's
called -- we call it "FRP master,” and that stands for --
that's F-R-P master, and it stands for frivolous return
program and it houses our inventory.
Q Oay. Wat's the purpose of it?
A To track and nonitor the status of the work as it flows
t hr ough.
Q And what do you nean by "inventory"?
A It would include all returns, anmended returns, clains, and
al so just frivolous mail.
Q ay. Wat kind of volunme of docunments are we talking
about here?
A Wll, the mail is very voluminous. There is -- we receive

over 100, 000 pieces of mamil every year. Returns are nore in

t he nei ghborhood of -- returns and clains, | kind of include
all of themtogether -- 20- or 30,000 each year. But it has
been -- historically, it has been higher than that.
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MR, WLSON:. njection; relevance to the vol unme that
t hey receive.

THE COURT: No, | aminclined to overrule that
obj ecti on.

You may continue your answer.
A (Continuing.) There have been tinmes when it has been --
the volunme of receipts has been nuch higher. And generally it
does range in that nei ghborhood, 20,000 to 30,000 returns, and
over 100, 000 pieces of correspondence.
Q Now, how many teans of people do you have working on these
docunent s?
A W have three units that are conprised of 11 tax
techni cians whose job it is to work this type of filing.
Q Oay. Now, you nention that the FRP master data system
that FRP operates tracks the inventory?
A Yes.
Q W are the people who are naking the data entries into
this systenf
A Cenerally, those people are clerks, but sonetinmes tax
technicians also add information into that database.
Q Taking a -- you should have before you Government's
Exhi bit Nunber 137-1.
A Yes.
Q Wat is that?

A That is a copy of the record that is contained in FRP

25
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mast er.
Q And did you generate that record?
A | did.
Q And with reference to which taxpayer did you generate that
record?

Wesl ey Sni pes.

Wth what identifying nunber?

I

Is that a Social Security nunber?

It is.

A
Q
A
Q
A
Q D d you nake that printout?
A | did.
Q So did you physically send it to the printer?
A Yes, | did.
Q \Wat steps did you take to --
A | pulled the systemup on ny desktop, and researched to
| ocate the record, and then | printed it out.
Q Were you printing what was appearing on your conputer
screen?
A Yes.
MR, McLELLAN: The governnent offers docunment marked
137-1 to be received into evidence, Your Honor.
MR. BARNES: No objection, Judge.

THE COURT: It's received.

Matter of fact, | saw that as previously received,
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but, in any event, it is nowin evidence.

Go ahead, M. MlLell an.
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Taking a look at, | guess, the other itemin that folder,
Docunent 137-2, what is that?
A That is a copy of the letter that was approved for use
starting in March of 2004.
Q Is there a code in Wesley Snipes' master record that shows
that this letter was sent to hin®
A There is.

MR. McLELLAN:. The governnent offers 137-2.

MR. BARNES: No objection, Judge.

THE COURT: It's received.
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Taking a look at -- | think it's probably at the top of
your pile, Governnent's Exhibit 126-4. | believe this has
been previously received.

THE COURT:. 126-4, you say?

MR McLELLAN.  Yes, Your Honor

THE COURT: Yes, it's in evidence.

MR. McLELLAN:  Thank you, Your Honor
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q In the upper right-hand corner, what is the date of this
notice?

A Cct ober 29t h, 2001.
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Q And in the upper left-hand corner, who is the sender?
A The Departnment of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service
i n Chanbl ee, Georgi a.
Q And to who is it addressed?
A \Wesley Snipes in care of MIton H Baxley, Il
Q ay. And please read the caption on it and the first
coupl e of paragraphs.
A "Backup Wthhol ding Notification."
Q And the next paragraph, please.
A "Qur records showthat you did not tinely file the incone
tax return reporting all of your incone frominterest,
di vi dends or patronage divi dends you received for tax year
1999, or that you did not pay the tax penalty and interest you
owed on this inconme on time. W have witten to you before
about this problem You are now subject to backup
wi t hhol di ng. "
Q Taking a look at Exhibit 127, if you look at the front of
it, was that document received at the FRP?
127, did you say?
Yes. Do you have that before you?
Yes, it was.
kay. And when was it received at the FRP?

June 9th of 2004.

o r» O > O P

kay. Please identify -- I'msorry. Wat is the caption

the name at the top of the docunent?
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A "Letter of Demand."
Q Taking a look at the letterhead, who seens to be the
sender ?
A \Wesley Trent Snipes.
Q And taking a |l ook at the signature line, who seens to be
the signator?
A \Wesley Trent Snipes.
Q And, please, to whomis it addressed?
A To the area director, Internal Revenue Service, in Fresno,
Cal i f orni a.
Q And please read the letter.
A "Dear Director: One, Wsley Trent Snipes, hereinafter
Requester, has docunentation in the formof a published book
and an i ndependent research paper that this Request wi shes to
have nmade part of the pernmanent adninistrative records
identified by this Requester's Social Security account nunber
and nane.

"The published book is for the purpose of education as it
rel ates to understanding the history of the Federal Reserve
and significant events in this great nation's history.

"Requester has enclosed: One, the book called High
Priests of Treason, the Federal Reserve, |SBN 0964712857,
Exhibit A, an investigation into the nmeaning of the term
"United States' by Alan Freeman, July 25th, 2000, Exhibit Two.

"Requester is denanding that the above-referenced book and
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the i ndependent research paper be nmade a part of the pernanent
record, slash, administrative files that the Internal Revenue
Service are kept and nmintai ned under this Requester's nane
and Social Security nunber. Thank you, Wsley Trent Snipes,
Requester."

Q ay. And taking a look at the next page of that mailing,
is this the book that's attached to it?

A It is.

Q Oay. And what's the title of it?

A "An Investigation into the Meaning of the Term" quote,
unquote, "'United States."'"

Q Okay. Let's take a look at the next page. | guess it's

the table of contents for this book

A Yes.
Q Well, let ne ask you this. Approximately how long is this
book?

A It looks like 71 pages.

Q Oay. And taking a |ook beneath the table of contents
there, there is an introduction and warning. Could you pl ease
read that. |'msorry. The first paragraph of that.

A "My primary objective in this investigation is to provide
a sketch of sone of the neanings of the term" quote, unquote,
"*United States,' and scrutinize how the general
nmsinterpretation of this key termand others has led to the

i ncorrect deciphering of the Internal Revenue Code, which has
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pronpted nost Anericans to falsely believe that they have
al ways had sonme legal obligation to fill out a FormW4, to
file a return, and to pay incone tax. Although | do stray
fromthis point considerably in addressing tax and other
nmatters. But basic is defining the 'United States.'"
Q Is this what you would call frivolous correspondence?
A It is.
Q Do you think it properly cane to the frivolous return
pr ogr anf?
A Yes, | do.
Q Wy?
A It discusses things |ike not being a United States

resident or a citizen, discussions about being a taxpayer or a

non-taxpayer. It has -- it discusses being a person or an
individual. Al of these things are known frivol ous
argunents.

Q Directing your attention to -- in that table of contents

to Chapter 28, what does that say?

A "Conclusion and a Note on the 861 Argunent."

Q ay. Taking a look at Governnment's Exhibit 128-1 -- and
| guess in the sane envel ope you shoul d have 128-1 and 128-2.
Ckay.

Were those received at the FRP?

They were.

o » O r

How do you know?
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A There is a date stanp on each of themthat states that it
was received in the FRP

And on what date?

June 16t h, 2004.

kay. Please read the caption on 128-1.

"Filing Statenment for Tax Year 1999 in Affidavit Form"

kay. And to whomis this addressed?

> O » O > O

To the director of international operations, Interna
Revenue Service, the area director, Internal Revenue Service,
in Fresno, California.

Q And flipping forward to -- there is a signature page on
page seven, underneath there where it says "Statutory Notice."
A Unh- huh.

Q W signs as the affiant, apparently?

A \Wesl ey Snipes.

Q Now, taking a look at 128-2, is that substantially a
simlar docunent, except for a different tax year?

A It is.

Q Oay. So which tax year is this one supposed to cover?
A  The year 2000.

Q On the Exhibit 128-1, | guess, underneath the asterisk
par agraph, the first paragraph in regular font, it starts out
with: "One, Wsley Snipes." Could you please read that

par agraph and the foll ow ng paragraph.

A "One, Wsley Snipes, being of sound mnd and of the age of

32
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maj ority, having firsthand know edge of the facts and | aw
bei ng addressed in this filing statenent for the tax year 1999
in affidavit form do hereby declare the foll ow ng:

"This is a return for the year 1999, as one can at best
define at 26 USC Subsections 6103 and 6213(g) of the Internal
Revenue Code and 26 CFR Subsection 301.7216-1(b). This return
is filed in lieu of an Internal Revenue Service Form 1040
series and satisfies the requirenents of I RC Section --
Subsection 6012.

"One has read the | aw and understands that all past
filings of Internal Revenue Service Form 1040 by Wesl ey Sni pes
have been in error. One's past nisunderstandi ng of the | aw
does not in any way reflect recognition on one's part of any
| egal requirenent or authorization to file Form 1040 and/ or
1040A and/ or 1040EZ and/or 1040SS.

"The assi gned OVB nunber assigned to those forns
identifies the class of individual who is required to file
those form One is not of that class of individual defined."
Q Oay. So we have here 128-1, which is this filing
statenent for tax year 1999 in affidavit form and we have
anot her one, filing statenment for tax year 2000 in affidavit
form

As far as the frivolous return programis concerned, are
these valid tax returns?

A No, they are not.
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Q Wat do you look at to tell if it is a valid tax return?
A Wll, it partly has to do with being able to process the
docunent. |If a docunent such as this canme into the Interna

Revenue Service, one of the first places it would go woul d be
to an area where they transcribe data into the conputer. This
docunent has really no financial data to input to a conputer.

But on top of that, it has a lot of frivolous rhetoric
attached that woul d render the docunent invalid, even if it
wer e processabl e.
Q ay. Taking a look at Exhibit 1 --

MR. McLELLAN: Beggi ng the Court's indul gence.

BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Taking a | ook at Governnent's Exhibit 129-1, what is the
caption on that one?
A "Notice of Material Facts, Notice of Material Allegations,
Notice of Errors on the Record of Account Nunmber Off N
Demand for Corrections, Tax Year 2000."
Q ay. Do there appear to be page nunbers handwitten on
t hat docunent ?
A Yes, there are.
Q And what's the highest page nunber you see on there?
A 263.
Q So there are at least -- are there at | east 263 pages in
t his docunent ?

A Yes.
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Q Could you look through it for a nonent, please.

Taking a | ook at the first page of it, did this conme into
t he FRP?
A It did.
Q On what date?
A June 21, 2004.
Q And don't bother reading all the addresses, but please
read the persons to whomor offices to whomthis docunent was
addr essed.
A The Secretary of the Treasury, the Conmi ssioner of the
Internal Revenue, TIGIA, which is the Treasury I nspector
CGeneral for Tax Adm nistration, Bureau of Al cohol, Tobacco and
Firearms, and the area director in Fresno, California.
Q And who is it fron?
A \Wesl ey Snipes.
Q Do you think this docunment properly cane into the
frivolous return progranf
A Yes, | do.
Q Taking a | ook at Governnent's Exhibit 129-2, did that one
cone into the FRP?
A Yes, it did.
Q On what date?
A June 29th, 2004.
Q ay. So approxinmately how long after 129-1 cane in did

129-2 cone in?
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A  Eight days.
Q Are these apparently the sane docunent, or are they
substantially sinilar?
A They are.
Q Do you have Exhibits 130-1 and 130-2 in front of you?
A Yes, | do.
Q ay. Taking a look at 130-1, who appears to be the
sender of this?
A \Wesl ey Snipes.
Q And who is it being sent to?
A The director of international operations and the area
director of the Fresno service center
Q And underneath where it says "Dear Director," please read
the text of the letter.
A On-1or -27?
Q I'msorry. On Exhibit 130-1
A "Filing statenent for tax year 1999 in affidavit form
pursuant to 26 USC Subsection 6011, 6012, 6103, 6213(g) and
7203 was sent to you by USPS Certified Miil Recei pt Nunber
700032260000511479500, signed for on May 28th, 2004.

"No response has been received fromyou. Your response
date expired 30 days ago on June 24, 2004. This is your
second notice to respond. Please respond within ten days from
recei pt of this notice. Sincerely, Wsley Snipes."

Q Okay. Let's take a look back at the 129-1 -- or |I'm
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sorry -- 128-1
A  Ckay.
Q Does this earlier docunent seemto be the docunent
being -- this filing statenment for tax year 1999, does this
seemto be the docunment referred to in this -- at 130-1, this
dunni ng notice?
A Yes, it does.
Q Wuat's the gist of this letter, this 130-17?

MR. BARNES: bjection, Your Honor, to the degree it
asks for 701 testinony.

THE COURT: |'mnot sure | understand the basis of
that objection, but if you wish the witness to publish part of
the docunent, perhaps that's the way to proceed, M. MLellan,
rat her than asking her to characterize it by describing the
gi st.

MR McLELLAN.  Yes, Your Honor
BY MR MLELLAN:

Q Please read the last sentence of the letter

A On 130-17?

Q Yes, please.

A "This is your second notice to respond. Please respond
within ten days fromreceipt of this notice. Sincerely,

Wesl ey Sni pes. "

Q Oay. And taking a look at 130-2, is this a sinmlar one

for tax year 20007
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A It is.
Q Now, referring to Exhibits 130-3, 130-4, -5, and -6, let's
take a |l ook at 130-3. What filing statenment does this one
refer to?
A -3, did you say?
Q 130-3.
A 2001.
Q Oay. And taking a look at 130-4, which tax year does
this one refer to?
2001, as well.
And 130-5, which filing statenment does this one refer to?
2002.
And 130-6, which filing statenment does this one refer to?
2003.
Were these all sent in by Wsley Snipes?

They were.

o » O r»r O r O r

Taking a | ook at 131-1 and 131-2, at the top of 131-1, who
is the sender here?

A \Wesley Trent Snipes.

Q And who are the addresses? Just the offices, the nanes.

A Secretary of the Treasury, Comm ssioner of Internal
Revenue, TIGTA again, Bureau of Al cohol, Tobacco and Firearns,
and the area director for Fresno service center

Q And please read the text on that docunent under "Dear

Directors."
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A "Notice of Material Facts, Notice of Material Allegations,
Notice of Errors on the Record of Account Nunber |
Denand for Corrections was sent to you via USPS Certified Mail
Recei pt Nunber 70032260000511479531, signed for on May 28th,
2004.

"No response has been received fromyou 30 days. Your
response date expired on June 24th. This is your second
notice to respond. Please respond within ten days of receipt
of this notice.”

Q Oay. And is Exhibit 131-2 substantially sinmilar to this
one?

A It is.

Q Oay. Now, turning back to Exhibit 129-1, this Notice of
Material Facts, Material Allegations.

A Yes.

Q ay. Conparing the title of 129-1 with this, the text in
this notice fromM. Snipes, is it talking about the sane
docunent, this Notice of Material Facts, Notice of Mterial
Al'l egations, Notice of Errors on the Record?

A Yes.

Q ay. Taking a look at Exhibit 132-1, please, was that
recei ved at the FRP?

A It was.

Q ay. Wen?

A July 30th, 2004.
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Q And please read the -- there's aline -- the first |ine at

the very top left corner.

A "Notice and Entry of Default."

Q I'msorry; upper left-hand corner.

A I'msorry?

Q The -- just the first line.

A "Inrem Notice of Default."

Q And whose nane appears underneath that?
A \Wesley Trent Snipes.

Q ay. And taking a |ook underneath there, does that say
"Petitioner"?

A It does.

Q And agai nst who?

A The Secretary of the Treasury, the Conmi ssioner of

I nternal Revenue Service, TIGTA, Bureau of Al cohol, Tobacco
and Firearnms, and the area director of the Fresno service
center.

Q And please read the caption on this.

A "Notice and Entry of Default."

Q And the text beneath those addresses?

A "One, Wesley Trent Snipes, enters default against
Respondent for Respondent's failure to rebut Petitioner's
Notice of Material Facts, Notice of Material Allegations,
Notice of Errors on the Record of Account Nunber [N

Denand for Corrections, filed on May 24th, 2004."

40
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Q Oay. And taking a look at the second page, what's the --
what does the paragraph at the top of that page say?
A "Werein Petitioner denanded a rebuttal by affidavit
within 30 days of receipt of the Notice of Material Facts,
Notice of Material Allegations, Notice of Errors on the Record
of Account Nunber | Dcrend for Correction.”
Q And please read what -- the text and the dates beneath
t hat .
A "Respond notice sent on May 24th, 2004. Expired on
June 24th. Respondent failed to respond to second notice, ten
days. Second notice sent on June 26th, 2004."
Q And what does the paragraph beneath that say?
A "The Respondent has instituted no rebuttal by affidavit.
Therefore, the Respondent has acquiesced and is in statutory
default. This default notice shall evidence that Wsley Trent
Snipes is correct in his analysis of the rebuttal, slash,
decodi ng of the 2000 individual master file specific other tax
inquiries contained within the Notice of Material Facts,
Notice of Material Allegations, Notice of Errors on the Record
of Account Nunber | Dcrend for Corrections.

"By this entry of default notice, Respondent is estopped
fromany further action against the natural-born, free
Anmerican man of God on the soil, Petitioner, and is w thout
judicial standing, as no controversy in |law or material fact

bet ween the two parties exists."
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Q And who appears to have signed as "Petitioner"?
A \Wesley Trent Snipes.
Q Sothat is 131 -- or I"'msorry -- 132-1. Taking a | ook at
131-2, what is that?
A It is -- what | ooks |ike basically the sane thing.
Q Oay. And did that conme into the FRP?
A Yes.
Q \Wat does the caption on it say?
A "Notice and Entry of Default."
Q And noving onto 133-1, is that another notice and entry of
defaul t?
A It is.
Q And taking a | ook at the upper |eft corner, who appears to
be the sender?
Wesl ey Sni pes.
kay. And was he the petitioner in here?
Yes.

Agai nst whon?

> O >» O >

The director of international operations of the |nternal
Revenue Service and the area director of the Fresno service
center.

Q Please, underneath where it says "Notice of Default" in
snal ler letters, please read the second and third paragraphs
of that docunent.

A "One, Wsley Snipes, enters default agai nst Respondent for
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Respondent's failure to rebut Petitioner's filing statenent
for tax year 1999 in affidavit form pursuant to 26 USC
Subsections 6011, 6012, 6103, 6213(g) and 7203, filed on My
24t h, 2004, wherein Petitioner demanded a a rebuttal by
affidavit within 30 days of receipt of the filing statenent
for tax year 1999 in affidavit form pursuant to 26 USC
Subsection 6011, 6012, 6103, 6213(g) and 7203."
Q Okay. Qickly taking a look at -- if we could just |ook
at it on the screen, 128-1, is this the filing statenent
referred to in this entry of default?
A It looks like it, yes.
Q And taking a look at 133-2, is this another notice and
entry of default?
A It is.
Q And underneath where it says "Notice of Default," in the
second paragraph, what's the filing statenent being referenced
her e?
A For tax year 2000.
Q ay. And, again, quickly looking at 128-2, is this the
filing statement being referenced in the notice of default?
A Yes.
Q Oay. Wat is 133-3?
A It looks like the sane thing for tax year 2001
Q ay. How about 133-47?

A Sanme thing for 2001
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133-57?

The sane thing for tax year 2002.
133- 67

The sane thing for 2002.

133-772

The sane for 2003.

133- 8?2

And the sanme thing for tax year 2003.

o r» O » O > O > O

In the course of your duties, have you seen anything to

i ndicate that there has been any default judgnent entered
agai nst the Internal Revenue Service in any court in the case
of Wesl ey Sni pes?

A | have seen not hing.

Q Can you take a nmonent and take a | ook at your FRP naster
record on Wesley Snipes. | think it's 137-1.

A  Ckay.

Q ay. Taking a look at the fourth page, and | ooking at
the name at the top of the screen, what does it say there?

A \Wesl ey Snipes.

Q And thereis a colum in the left-hand side listed there,
| guess it's called "letters." Do you see that?

A Unh- huh.

Q Now, next to the nunber "3175," there is a date. Do you
see that?

A | do.

44
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Q Wat is the date?
A July 13th, 2004.
Q In directing your attention to the upper right-hand
corner, it says "soft letter" date. What is the date there?
A July 13th, 2004.
Q Does this record reflect the sending of a letter to Wsley
Sni pes?
A Yes.
Q And how do you know that?
A The 3175 is a response letter that we issue. It responds
to frivol ous correspondence.
Q And how does this record tell you that that letter was
sent ?
A Wen one is sent, the technician enters a date, the date
the letter was sent in the field next to the appropriate
letter.

So in this case, it says "3175." That's a response to
frivol ous correspondence. And there is a date there, neaning
that the technician sent the letter on that date.

Q |Is a "soft letter" the sane as a 3175 letter?

A Yes, it is.

Q Taking a |l ook at the next couple of pages of your FRP
naster data here, let's take a | ook at the next page here.
Just generally, what is recorded on here?

A Pretty nuch just mail that's been received in the
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frivolous return program various pieces of mail.
Q Let ne direct your attention to the first entry on that
page. It has got an action date of 6/29/2004, and there is
some comments there. Wat does that say?

THE COURT: \What exhibit is this now, M. MLellan?

MR, McLELLAN: It is CGovernnent's Exhibit 137-1,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. Go ahead.
A (Ckay. |It's a piece of mail that was received.
Q I'masking you -- yes. And what does it say for conments?
A That neans frivol ous correspondence. Z freeze, that is
crimnal investigation freeze. So it was forwarded to
crimnal investigation.
Q Oay. So -- what's a Z freeze?
A It is acrimnal investigation freeze.
Q | notice that the next entry has, in the comment field,
something simlar. Ws that also sent to crimnal
i nvestigation?
A Yes, it was.
Q Oay. Are these entries recording particular pieces of
nmail, essentially, or docunments that came into the FRP?
A Mil, yes.
Q So does each of these correspond to sone docunent that was
sent by M. Snipes?

A Yes.
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Q Oay. And for exanple, taking a |look at the entry at
7/ 9/ 2004, do you see that?
A | do.
Q Just read those coments, please, and then | will ask a
question about them
A "Frivolous argunents. No change in taxpayer position
Frivol ous mail destroyed."
Q ay. Please explain that entry.
A It sounds like it was just a piece of mail that had said
the same thing that previous receipts had said, and,
subsequently, was put into the classified trash.
Q Oay. And | guess |ooking down the rest of this list, did
some of these other pieces of correspondence that cane in end
up getting put into the classified trash?
A  Yes, they did.
Q And taking a | ook at the next page, there are sonme nore
entries. Now, it |ooks |like some of these had a different
fate, though, taking a | ook on the second page at the third
entry down. \What are the coments -- or what's the date of
t hat one?
A 7/ 29/2004.
And what conments?
Frivol ous correspondence; Z freeze; to C

So what happened to that docunent?

> O > O

It should have been sent to the criminal investigation
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Q And for 8/10/2004, what happened to that one?

A It looks like it was put in the classified trash.

Q ay. And what about the one after that?

A That one was routed to crimnal investigation.

Q So, generally, are these getting entered into your --

wel I, obviously, these are all being entered into your data.
What generally is happening to the correspondence when it
comes in? \Were is it ending up?

A |If there are no criminal investigation freezes, and

does -- the correspondence has no real legitimte requests,
such as a Freedom of Information Act request or an appeal s
request, does not support a tax assessment or a penalty
assessnment, it serves no purpose, so it is just routinely put
in the classified trash.

Q Oay. So this is your explanation for why sonme of this --
sonme of these docunents ended up in the classified trash. But
some of these did not end up in the classified trash. Were
did they go?

A It looks like any that were not destroyed were sent to Cl
crimnal investigation.

Q ay. And we have got stacks of these docunents here, do
we not ?

A Yes.

Q Are these the docunents that were sent to Cl?

48
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A Yes.

MR. McLELLAN: Beggi ng the Court's indul gence.

Your Honor, the governnent woul d propose the norning
break at this point.

THE COURT: It is the niddle of the nmorning, nenbers
of the jury, so let's pause for our norning break.

(Short recess taken.)

(Jury present.)

THE COURT: Thank you. Be seated, please, nenbers
of the jury.

Al right, M. MLellan.

MR. McLELLAN: Thank you, Your Honor.
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q M. Henline, we've been looking at all these different
entries here having to do with nailings or filings or
docunents sent in to the IRS by Wsley Snipes. These itens,
if they are in this database, all arrived at the Frivol ous
Return Program did they not?
A, Yes.
Q \Were they all properly deened frivol ous?
A, Yes.
Q Now, earlier we were tal king about this thing called the
soft letter or the 3175 letter.
A. Unh-huh

Q Taking a look at Exhibit 137-2, in the upper right-hand
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corner, is that a 3175 letter?
A It is.
Q And at what period did this letter that we have before us
here conme into use?
A. It was approved for use in March of 2004.
Q ay. So taking a |look at the date on 137-1, your screen
print fromthe FRP nmaster data, what was the date of the --
recorded here for the sending of 3175?
A July 13, 2004.
Q Oay. On page -- actually -- well, let ne -- let ne ask
you this: If a tax technician who works in the Frivol ous
Return Program wanted to send out one of these letters, how
woul d he or she do it?
A. These letters are generated systenmically, so they go
through the conputer and are generated through that. So they

have to input mnimal informtion.

Q So is what we have here an I RS fornf?

A.  The 31757

Q |Is the 3175 an I RS fornf?

A, Yes.

Q Oay. | notice it has -- on the first page it has certain

text designated as A on the |eft-hand colum, and then there's
text designated as B and text designated as C. Does the FRP
use any of these segnents of text inits -- in its versions of

the 3175 letter?
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A. No, the -- those are selective paragraphs for other
functions to use.
Q Oay. So taking a |look at the second page of that
docunent -- take a |look at the text there -- is this what
Wesl ey Sni pes was sent, according to your records?
A Yes.
Q Please read that text through to near the bottom of the
page where it says "general information." So just stop before
where it says "general infornation."
A. "W have determi ned that the argunents you raised are
frivol ous and have no basis in law. Federal Courts have
consistently rul ed agai nst such argunments and i npose
significant fines for taking such frivolous positions.

"You can obtain IRS Publication 2105, Wy Do | Have to Pay
Taxes, fromour Internet website at
WWW. i rs. gov/ pub/irs-pdf/p2105. pdf.

"We al so refer you to a docunent entitled The Truth About
Frivol ous Tax Argunents. It is also on our website at
WWW. i rs.gov/pub/irs-utl/friv_tax. pdf.

"If you do not have Internet access, you can obtain copies
of these docunents fromyour local IRS office.

"There are sone people who encourage others to violate our
nation's tax laws by arguing that there is no | ega
requi rement for themto file income tax returns or pay incone

taxes. These people base their argunments on | egal statenents
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repeatedly rejected by Federal Courts.

"People who rely on this kind of information can
ultimately pay nore in taxes, interest and penalties than they

woul d have paid sinply by filing correct tax forns" t ax
returns."” Excuse ne.

"Peopl e who violate the tax laws al so may be subject to
federal crimnal prosecution and inprisonnent. |nformation
about the IRS s criminal enforcenment programis avail abl e on
the Internet at ww.irs.gov. Once there, enter the IRS
keyword fraud.

"The IRS is working with the United States Departnent of
Justice and state taxing authorities to ensure that all
taxpayers pay their Iawful share of taxes and to seek crimna
Indictments or civil enforcenent actions agai nst people who
promote or join in abusive and fraudul ent tax schenes.

"The clainms presented in your correspondence do not
relieve you fromyour |legal responsibilities to file federa
tax returns and pay taxes. W urge you to honor these |egal
duti es.

"If you persist in sending frivol ous correspondence, we
will not continue to respond to it. Qur lack of response to
further correspondence does not in any way convey agreement or
acceptance of the argunents advanced.

"If you desire to conply with the tax |law' -- excuse ne --

52
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"with the | aw concerning your tax liability, you are
encouraged to seek advice froma reputable tax practitioner or
attorney.

"This letter advises you of the legal requirenents for
filing and payi ng federal individual incone tax returns and
informs you of the potential consequences of the position you
have taken

"Pl ease observe that the Internal Revenue Code sections
listed bel ow expressly authorize |IRS enpl oyees that act on
behal f of the Secretary of the Treasury to, one, exam ne
t axpayer books, papers, records or other data which may be
rel evant or material; two, issue sumobnses in order to gain
possessi on of records so that determ nations can be nade of
the tax liability or for ascertaining the correctness of any

return filed by that person; and, three, collect any such

t ax" "any such liability."
Q ay. And beneath that do -- | won't ask you to read
them -- beneath that do -- do there follow various | ega

citations?

A, Yes.

Q Wat was the date this letter was sent to M. Snipes?
A July 13, 2004.

Q Directing your attention to Governnent's Exhibit Nunber
106. ..

(Pause.)
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MR, McLELLAN: 1'msorry, Your Honor. We'IIl have to
conduct a search for 106.

(Pause.)

MR, MEACHUM  Your Honor, do you think this would be
a good tine for an early lunch?

(Laughter.)

THE COURT: Well, not quite this early, M. Meachum

MR, MEACHUM  Just trying, Your Honor, you know.

MR, McLELLAN:  Your Honor, this docunent has been
received in evidence, so maybe we can work off the published
copy of it.

THE COURT: O course.

BY MR MLELLAN:

Q Taking a |l ook at the caption, who is this docunent fronf
A.  Wesl ey Snipes.

Q And underneath -- in the upper |eft-hand corner where it

says "to," who's it to? Just the first upper |eft-hand
desi ghee, pl ease.
A.  Internal Revenue Service, Mark Everson, Ofice of the
Commi ssi oner, O fice of Chief Counsel
Q That -- yeah, that -- thank you.

kay. And where it says -- please take a | ook at where it
says "date and subject." Wien is this docunent dated?

A. Decenber 4, 2006.

Q And what is the subject?

54
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Filing of amended return and tax statenents.
And what are the years in question?

1997 and 1999 t hrough 2005.

o > O P

Okay. And beneath that, can you nake out what it says
next to SSN or TIN Nunber?
A. It has to be larger than that. |'msorry.

(Pause.)
A.  Ckay. "None. Any such nunber you night have connected
with ne does not belong to me and | never applied for it or
consented to lawfully use it."
Q ay. And taking a look at the next page, there is a
footer that runs along the bottom of the docunent. Wat's the
footer that runs along the bottom of the docunent? Wat is
the -- it says "anended."
A.  "Amended returns and tax statenent, years 1997 and 1999
t hrough 2005. "
Q And this is page what?
A, Two of 29.
Q ay. And taking a look at the above, there's a list of
encl osures. What's sub encl osure 12?
A. "Reasonabl e belief about the inconme tax liability."
Q Can we focus on 12, please?
A. |I'msorry. "How governnent defrauds you out of legitinate
deductions for the market value of your labor, Forni...

Q Please carry on.
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A -- "form Nunber" -- can you nake that bigger? 05.026.

Q And what about sub encl osure Nunber 157?

A.  "Non resident alien position."

Q And there's a -- on the second -- please read what --
what's encl osed there as designhated on the second-to-the-|ast
line and the last line of that |ist.

A. "Resignation of conpelled Social Security trustee, |egal
notice of change in citizenship slash domcile records, and
divorce fromthe United States.”

Q Have you had occasion to | ook through this docunent?
A. |'ve glanced through it, yes.

Q Approximately howlong is it?

A. It's around 600 pages.

Q Let's take a |l ook at Bates stanp W5-16361. Underneath

n

"introduction and purpose,” what does the first sentence there

say?

A.  "This correspondence constitutes ny sincere attenpt to"..
Q Okay. Let's take a look -- let's focus on nunber one.

A, ..."respond as pronptly as possible to the Interna

Revenue Service and DQJ's recent attenpts to assert that |
have an obligation to file federal tax returns for the years
1999 t hrough 2005."

Q And nunber two, please?

A. "Correct inadvertent errors of fact and law arising from

the 1997 return allegedly filed in nmy name by third-party tax

56
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prof essi onal s upon whom | relied in doing so by refiling for
that year."

Q And nunber four?

A.  "Thoroughly docunent the reasons for the decisions and
behavi ors docunented in any I RS administrative records to date
i nvolving me and to thereby show that they arise fromno ill
intent or malice or desire to evade any | awful requirenent

but, instead, to docunent that the only party violating the
law at this point is the United States government in pursuing
nme unjustly and unlawfully for the free exercise of ny
constitutionally-protected rights."

Q And nunber six, please.

A.  "Renmin in honor by providing adm ssi bl e evidence under
penalty of perjury that there is no evidence to support the
conclusion that | ama person liable" -- "a person |liable or
that you have any lawful authority to inpose any kind of
crimnal sanctions against relating to conpliance."

Q ay. And down there underneath eight, there's a
paragraph that starts out "ny question." Please read that.

A. "My question at this point is: Does the IRS help non

t axpayers, such as nyself, in not conplying with | aws they are
clearly not subject to and thereby provide them equal
protection of the laws nandated by Section 1 of the Fourteenth
Amendrment and 42 U.S.C. Subsection 19817

"My experience to date says not, but nmaybe the IRS is
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willing to at | east acknow edge the exi stence of non taxpayers
i nstead of ignoring and prosecuting themand refusing to
acknowl edge their existence as they have in ny case to date."
Q Please take a ook at the words that follow after
"ignhoring" and read those agai n.

A.  "And persecuting them and refusing."

Q Thank you.

Okay. Taking a look at the next page, the sentence that's
underneath the partial paragraph at the top, what does that
say?

A. "To this correspondence | have attached several enclosures
whi ch". ..

Q Al right. And there's a list there. Let's take a |ook
at nunber three.

A, ..."establish nmy status as a non taxpayer, a non resident
alien, not engaged in a trade or business as defined in 26
C.F.R Subsection 1.871-1(b)(i) and not a United States
citizen under subsection” -- "U. S.C subsection 1401. See
enclosure two and sub enclosure ten to enclosure two."

Q Al right. And taking a |ook at nunber four..

A. "Establish that | have no incone, taxable income," paren
26 U. S.C. subsection 863. "Goss incone," paren 26 U S. C
Subsection 61. "Incone fromsources within the United States
pursuant to 26 U. S.C. Subsection 871, or inconme effectively

connected with a trade or business pursuant to 26 U S. C

58
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Subsection 7701(a)(26) and 26 U.S.C. Subsection 162. See
encl osure two."
Q And please read nunber five.
A. "Establish that | have not waived ny sovereign inmunity
pursuant to 28 U. S.C. Subsection 1605(a)(2) by lawfully
conducting any kind of commerce within the |legislative
jurisdiction of the federal governnment. Any evidence you have
i n your possession that such an event has occurred is decl ared
to be false and is corrected with the encl osures attached
herein.”
Q And noving down to nunber eight, what does that say, at
the first paragraph of it?
A. "Establish that the IRS Form 1040 is absolutely the wong
formfor ne to file and creates a fal se presunption that | am
a statutory United States person pursuant to 26 U S. C
Subsection 7701(a)(30) with a domicile in the District of
Col unbia as a non resident alien not engaged in a trade or
busi ness. "
Q And noving on to the next page, itemnine at the top...
A. "Establish that any alleged taxes that night have been
wi t hhel d agai nst me were withheld illegally and agai nst ny
will and to demand their inmediate return. That return of
stol en funds cannot be called a refund because the I RC doesn't
address what to do with illegally w thheld or stol en earnings,

nor does it call such funds refunds.
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"If you disagree, please provide a regulation or statute
that identifies illegally withheld funds as a refund.
Therefore, if enclosure two indicates an anmount owed by the
government to ne, that anount is not a refund but a demand for
unl awful Iy wi thheld earnings."

Q And noving down to itemten, please read the first ful

par agr aph there.

A. "Ofer you an opportunity to refute the overwhel ni ng

evi dence out of the governnent's nouth that your position is
sinply fal se, fraudul ent and m srepresenting. The burden of
proof that you as a noving party asserting liability nust neet
is clearly docunented in enclosure three. | cannot and wll
not cooperate with your enforcenent efforts until all evidence
you are using to argue and to assert liability has been
provided to ne in authenticated form"

Q kay. Please stop at that point and nove on to item

number 11.

A. "Establish that your claimof liability and associ ated
illegal collection action is false, fraudulent and will result
in significant personal liability for you and your supervisor

for wongful collection actions."

Q ay. Mwing on to the next page, 10 of 29 of the
docunent, item nunber 14.

A. "To establish that this is not a neritless, ignorant or

mal i ci ous comruni cati on but the product of very serious,

60
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careful and ongoing | egal research by nme and several others
for nmost of the past several years. It is certainly not ny
intention to frustrate, delay or inpede the |awf ul
adm nistration of the Internal Revenue |aws by the IRS or the
obligations of taxpayers or to take up any nore of your tine
than is absolutely necessary in resolving this issue.

"At the sane tinme the errors and oni ssions and
ni srepresentations in your previous correspondence and on your
website and your repeated failure to correct themafter they
are politely brought to your attention have taught nme that you
and the organi zation you work for are in need of serious
educati on about what the | aw says and the linmts it places on
your authority. It is, therefore, the goal of this
correspondence to acconplish this result.”
Q And please read item 15.
A. "Provide a jury entertai nment package that is part of ny
I RS administrative record which will furnish anple evidentiary
protection in the event that you decide to violate the | aw by
pursuing nme for any crininal provision within the Interna
Revenue Code."
Q And please read 16.
A.  "Provide court adm ssible evidence which rebuts the fal se
presunptions contained within any evidence in your possession,
such as the false Social Security Nunmber which is not nine and

the name which is not ny nane."
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Q ay. Mwving to the bottom of the page, the last full
par agraph there, please read that.
A, "Warning: Pursuit of such a high-profile target will open
the door to your increased collateral risk resulting fromthe
exposure of substantive material issues in dispute and
governmental illegal activities contained in the
adm nistrative record but hidden fromthe general public
and/or jury. | certainly don't believe this is in your best
interests and can be avoi ded."
Q And noving to the next page, please start reading the text
at the top of the page and nove down through the first four
par agr aphs.
A. "l reserve the right to revise and extend this submi ssion
after you receive it for an indefinite period. Should that
happen, this submission will be resent to you with al
exhibits in electronic formand any new i nformation attached
in printed form

"What ever the case, thank you for taking the tine to
educate nme and help ne conply with what the letter of the | aw
requi res whi ch has always been ny sincere desire as a
patriotic, |aw abiding responsible Arerican |ike yourself who
is sinmply trying to lawfully disassociate with what | regard
as a corrupted, |aw ess, unaccountabl e oppressor of our
constitutionally-protected rights in fulfillnment of ny natura

and First Amendnent right to disassociate.”
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Q Please read the next paragraph
A. "l have delivered this correspondence with a proof of
nmai | i ng and have cc'd many hi gh-1evel governnment supervisors
and co-workers because personal experience in the past has
proven that the governments have a very bad and nasty habit of
i gnoring inportant correspondence such as this.

"The higher-Ilevel supervisors who receive this letter are
receiving it because | want to request that they ensure that
everyone in your organization, including you personally,
respects and obeys the | aw whi ch address and renedy these
i ssues which" -- I'"'msorry -- "which supersedes agency policy
or procedures and is held personally responsible for a just
result. Results fromyour failure to address and renedy these
issues will constitute"..

Q Oay. And let's skip over those and please just read the
| ast paragraph above the table there.

A. "Because it is likely, based on previous experience, that
correspondence will be ignored, belowis an ongoing record of
the tinmes and dates that was sent to you and ignhored and,
therefore, defaulted to and adnitted to be 100 percent
truthful and factual, everything in this correspondence
pursuant to Federal Rule of G vil Procedure 8(d) and the
princi ples of equitable estoppel.

"If you receive this correspondence multiple tines, it is

probably because you have been ighoring it and are again being
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demanded to accept the | egal requirenment to deal responsibly
and tinmely with the violations of |aw and procedure on your
part that give rise to" -- "that gave rise to this
correspondence, thereby denonstrating due respect for the rule
of law in this country. Your irresponsibility will becone an
exanple that | will ermulate, and | amentitled to equa
protection of the law, including equal protection of
irresponsibility under the |aw"

Q ay. And what's the caption on that table?
A. "Previous dates this correspondence was sent and ignored."
Q kay. Taking a look at the next page, what's the caption

at the top of that page?

A. "Past and planned reports to remedy this situation to
date."
Q I'msorry. Could you take a closer | ook at the caption

and read it again?
A. "Past and planned efforts to remedy this situation to
date."”
Q Please read the first paragraph

THE COURT: M. MlLellan, you m ght renmenber that
this docunent is in evidence and is available for the jury's
i nspection and for the use of counsel during argunent. Such
extended publication, | think, nay be counterproductive to our
use of the jury's tine.

MR. McLELLAN: Yes, Your Honor. [|'Il skip to nore
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limted portions of the docunent.

THE COURT: kay. Go ahead.
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Ms. Henline, please nove along to the caption at
Paragraph 3 of that page.
A. "Serious defects in the crimnal Indictnment."
Q Wiat's the first sentence there?
A. "l allege that by indicting ne for all of the acts they
al l ege the Departnment of Justice and the IRS are engaging in
crimnal activities for the reasons set forth bel ow "
Q ay. Mwving along to Page 17, which is W5 16371, the
section designated as Nunber 4, what's the caption on that?
A.  "Sincere apol ogy about 1997 filing."
Q Please read the paragraph beneath that capti on.
A. "It has conme to ny attention that the governnent has
indicted the Social Security trust fund and trustee with all
the capital letters naned for fraud in connection with a 1997
federal income tax return filed in the idensonens”
(phonetic) -- | don't know what that word is -- "of ny nane.
This section shall explain the nmens rea surroundi ng that event
in order to exonerate obvious nisperceptions that | have
since" -- "that have since transpired. Belowis a sumary of
facts relating to that milestone event as | understand them"
Q Please read itens one and two.

MR, WLSON: Your Honor, | have an objection. |
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believe that this may be raising a Bruton issue.

THE COURT: Well, given that objection
M. MLellan, perhaps you can pass it over and | can hear
counsel at a time when the jury isn't kept waiting. Let's see
if we can nove this along a bit.

MR WLSON: And | would also ask that the exhibit
be taken down fromthe projection until we can discuss it,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Well, who will cross-exam ne the wtness
for M. Snipes?

MR BARNES: | wll, Your Honor.

THE COURT: M. Barnes, do you intend to go into
that aspect of this exhibit?

MR BARNES: | do believe it raises the Bruton issue
that M. WIson raises, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Well, what is the answer to ny question?
Do you intend to explore that aspect of the exhibit on your
cross-exam nation of the w tness?

MR. BARNES: Oh. M apologies. No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. WelIl, let's pass it,
M. MLellan, and nove on to sonmething else until | can hear
fromcounsel at a tine when the jury isn't kept waiting,
pl ease.

MR McLELLAN.  Yes, Your Honor

BY MR MLELLAN:
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Q Mowving along to Ws-16380, what's the caption on that?
A. "Substitute for federal Form 1040NR, non taxpayer, non
filer."
Q And in the upper right-hand corner, what are the years
t here?
A. 1997, 1999 through 2005.
Q Taking a look at the text on this page, please take a | ook
at the text on the next page, and the next page, and the next
page.

kay. Who is the -- who is the submitter here?
A. \Wesley Trent Snipes.
Q Please read the rest of that designation.
A. Paren, "not Wsley Trent Snipes or vessel debtor."
Q And what's the address beneath that?
A. "In care of office of Steward, 4712 Admiralty Way, Nunber
568, not a domcile."
Q Oay. Mwving forward to W5s-16393, taking a |look at the
top of that document, what is that?

Let ne ask you this: Wat -- read the caption.
A. "United States income tax return for certain non resident
aliens with no dependents."
Q And what's the form nunber in the upper |eft-hand corner?
A It's a Form 10 -- 1040NREZ.
Q And what is stanped in the mddle of that forn®

A, "Not liable."”
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Q And taking a | ook at W5-16395, what is the caption there?
A.  "The trade or business scam"”

Q In the lower right-hand corner there's a pagination

desi gnation. Wat does it say about the pagination of this?
A, "One of 46."

Q And flipping forward to W5-16410, what's the caption

t here?

A "WIIful IRS deception in connection with a trade or
busi ness. "

Q And what's the -- please read just the first sentence of

that first paragraph
A "lIt's pretty obvious that your public dis-servants in the
United States Congress and the IRS don't want you to know
about this trade or business scam because then they woul dn't
have any taxpayers left to terrorize, enslave, rape and
pillage if everyone knew what steps they" --
Q ay. That's -- that's enough for that one.
And then taking a | ook at Ws-16376, if we could focus on
what appears to be a signature in the mddle of that page..
A. \Wesley Trent Snipes.
MR, McLELLAN: Begging the Court's indul gence?
(Pause.)

BY MR MLELLAN:

Q M. Henline, is this a frivolous docunent?

A It is.
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MR McLELLAN: That's all for this witness at this
ti me, Your Honor.

THE COURT: M. Barnes?

MR. BARNES: Yes, Your Honor. Thank you.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON

BY MR BARNES:
Q Good norning, Agent Henline.
A.  Good norning.
Q So you read and reviewed all the various letters and
correspondence that was sent in either on behalf of M. Snipes
or by M. Snipes?
A.  The nore volum nous ones | didn't read word for word.
Q ay. So you would just sort of skimthrough those?
A, Yes.
Q And is that common for people in the Frivolous Return
Programthat, if they see it, they think it's frivolous, they
don't read all of it?
A.  No, because they are not just |ooking for whether the
docunent is frivolous; they are also |ooking for legitimte
requests, such as appeal s requests or Freedom of Information
Act requests. So they would read through it line by line.
Q Wuld a request that the IRS identify which | aw nade a
person liable for a particular tax -- would that fit within
the category of a legitinate request for the Frivol ous Return

Pr ogr anf
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A.  So the correspondence only says what | aw nakes ne |iable
for tax; is that what you're asking?
Q If it said that anywhere in the correspondence.
A. It would probably be | ooked at by the Frivol ous Return
Program and at |east -- you know, if there was a question, we
woul d seek a counsel opinion about whether it was frivol ous or
not .
Q ay. And do you know if there was any counsel opinion
obtai ned for any of M. Snipes' correspondence that was sent
in?
A.  Not specifically for his correspondence, but the -- at
| east the docunents that were filed as an affidavit --
affidavit filed in formof a -- or a tax formfiled in
affidavit form
Q Ckay.
A.  For those we do have a counsel opinion that they are both
frivolous and invalid.

Q Do you know if that counsel opinion was ever sent to

M. Snipes?
A. It would not have been.
Q In the correspondence that you read and reviewed, did it

express some degree of confusion about the tax law, in your
under st andi ng?
A. The correspondence that he submitted?

Q Yes, nm'am
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A.  Confusion on his part?
Q Yes, nm'am
A It seenmed nore to ne like they were -- he was trying to
convince ne that -- or another IRS enployee that his views
were correct and ours were not.
Q Do occasions arise where an individual in the IRS disagree
about the meaning of tax |aw?
A. |I'msure there is, but that's why we have I RS counsel.
Q Oay. And if there's a disagreenent does sonetines -- you
nenti oned appeals. How does the process work when there's a
di sagreenment between an individual and the IRS as to the

neani ng of the tax | aw?

A | really amnot -- | don't have any expertise in the
appeal s process. | just know that when they file an appeal
then it's heard. And appeals is kind of considered a -- an

ancillary part of the IRS, so they are, kind of, not
prej udi ced agai nst one or the other.

Q And is there a process after that where if the taxpayer
and the IRS still disagree, they can go to a court to resolve
their dispute?

A, Yes.

Q Do you know if an appeal took place in M. Snipes' case?
A. | don't know.

Q Do you know if M. Snipes ever went and had his dispute

resolved in a Federal Court?
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A. | don't know.
Q Were there a lot of questions in the various
correspondence that was sent?
A It didn't seemto ne like they were questions as nmuch as
dissertations trying to convince us that his position was
correct and ours was not.
Q And was the first piece of correspondence that cane to the
Frivol ous Return Programin February of 2002; is that -- do
you remenber the tineline?
A. I n February of 2002? | don't recall nyself, and it's not
on this record that | can see. So, no, | don't recall
MR, BARNES: Can we go to Governnent Exhibit 126-47?

Can we nmove down to the mddle? To the -- to the top right,
the February stanp, nmiddle right. And blow that portion up.
BY MR BARNES:

Do you have that docunent before you?

| do.

And is there a stanp that says "February 5, 2002"7?

Q

A

Q

A, Yes.
Q And is that the Frivolous Return Program stanp?

A It is.

Q So, in fact, the correspondence began to be forwarded to
the Frivolous Return Programin February of 2002, correct?

A Yes.

Q On your -- is there -- but no letter -- you nentioned a
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3175 letter, correct? No letter was sent to M. Snipes until
July 13, 20047

A, Well, not according to our FRP master records. If it --
if it was not entered in there, | would have no know edge of
it.

Q Were is the actual letter fromJuly of 2004 that got sent
to M. Snipes?

A. W don't keep -- they are generated systenmically so we
don't keep a copy of that letter in the file. So it would
just go strictly to him to his representative, if he had a
valid power of attorney on file.

Q So if there was a power of attorney on file, the letter
woul d be sent to the power of attorney?

A, Yes.

Q You nentioned classified trash. Wat is "classified

trash"?

A, Well, anything that has taxpayer information on it would

be considered classified. If we're going to throw it away or
destroy it, it's going to go in the classified trash. | don't

know what happens to it after it |eaves the trash bin.
Q How does it go into the trash? 1Is it shredded?
No, it's just in a --

Just --

-- regul ar garbage can.

o > O P

kay. And do you know how nmany of M. Snipes' docunents

73
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or letters that he submtted were put into classified trash?
A. | only know what's on the FRP master record.

Q You nentioned a Cl freeze.

A.  Unh- huh.

Q How does the ClI freeze inpact how the people in your
department do their particular jobs in ternms of correspondi ng
with the taxpayer?

A. W would obtain permission to correspond with the taxpayer
if -- fromCrimnal Investigation before we proceeded.

Q ay. Do you know if that permni ssion was obtai ned before
the July 2004 letter was apparently sent?

A. | have no personal know edge of it, but the fact that it
was sent nmakes ne confident that it was obtained.

Q Gkay. Wiat about destroying docunents sent in by a
taxpayer who is under crimnal investigation; what is the
IRS's policy on that?

A. W generally -- once they are under crimna

i nvestigation, as long as we can see that they are under
crimnal investigation, we would forward any correspondence to
the Crininal Investigation function.

Q So the person that was throwi ng these docunents away was
violating I RS procedure and policy?

A. |If they realized that there was a crininal investigation
freeze on there, then yes, they would be. But it's possible

that they -- you said just specifically if they did destroy it
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and they realized there was a crininal investigation freeze?
That is correct.

Yes, they would be.

Do you know who it was that destroyed those docunents?

No, | don't.

o > O > O

So the entries don't say who is doing it when there's
entries in those --

A. There's a code that you can identify the person who did
it, but I just don't have each person's code nenorized.

Q D d you nake any effort to find out who it was who did

those entries, who destroyed those docunents?

A. | did not.
Q Are you famliar with -- well, if soneone is not |iable
for a particular tax -- like, say, the wagering tax -- in

those instances then they are called non taxpayers, is that
correct?

A. The only reference to a non taxpayer that | know of is --
| really -- | don't have any know edge of that, really.

hear "non taxpayer." | see it in frivolous correspondence.
I've never heard of a non taxpayer referred to by any I RS

per son.

Q ay. Wiat about by President Bush?

A. | don't recall ever hearing that.

Q ay. These various correspondence you referred to cane

in after the Cl freeze was put on the file, correct?
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A. |I'msorry. Can you repeat that?
Q Yeah. 1'll rephrase. The 2004 correspondence that you
were referencing fromM . Snipes --
A, This?
Q -- that occurred after he was placed under crimna

i nvestigation --

A. | have --

Q -- correct?

A. | have no idea when the crinminal investigation freeze went
on.

Q ay. Wien does the Cl freeze -- when is it recorded on

that | og?

A It is not. It's just put as a special instruction, and
there's no, like, date, effective such and such route all
frivolous -- or all frivolous mail or correspondence to Cl

It doesn't give a date; it just gives an instruction

Q Wen is the first date |listed on there for routing al
docunents to C ?

A. There is no date.

Q No date.

What about the individual log? |Is there any entry by any
particular date that lists that it's being forwarded to --
this woul d be Governnent Exhibit 137-1, | believe.

A. Ckay. You want ne to find the earliest date that we

routed sonmething to Cl ?
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Q Yes, nm'am
(Pause.)
A It looks like the earliest date that | can see is -- was

recei ved on June 1 of 2004.

Q Cay.

MR. BARNES: Can we blow up the -- oh. The next
page. |I'msorry. Could we blow that up, |ike about the
m ddl e?

BY MR BARNES:

Q Is there an entry by July 13, 20047

A.  As the date received?

Q Yes. Under the "conments," is there a comment entry for
July 13, 20042

A Oh. Ckay. Yes.

Q And what is that comment?

A. There are two. One says, "Friv correspondence destroyed,

sent to Deanna Bone, has Z freeze on account."

Q Is that also the sane day that the letter -- the frivol ous
response letter was purportedly -- is purported to have been
sent ?

A Yes.

Q So the same person who was destroyi ng docunents was the
one who purported to send this letter to M. Snipes?
A Well, that -- if you're tal king about the one that | just

read that was -- the comments are 7-13 of 2004, although they

F012408 - Sni pes




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

put "friv correspondence destroyed," they also said that they
sent it to Deanna Bone, who was at the tine the |iaison who

forwarded frivol ous docunents fromthe Frivol ous Return

Programto Cl, so | think she -- he or she neglected to take
part of that off. It does indicate to nme that it was sent to
c.

Q Even though it says destroyed?
A.  Yeah, because it also says that it was sent to
Deanna Bone.
Q Is it possible that parts of the docunents were sent to
Deanna Bone and parts of the docunents were destroyed?
A. No. They would not separate them If it comes in
together, it would stay together.

MR. BARNES: Can we go to Governnent Exhibit 126-47?
BY MR BARNES:
Q Are you famliar with conputer-generated letters in the
| RS?
A.  Sonewhat .
Q Wat do you know about thenf
A. | know that certain -- for instance, if we were to assess
a frivolous return penalty agai nst soneone, the assessnent
woul d automatically generate a bill to the taxpayer for the
anount of the frivolous return penalty.
Q And that's some sort of conmputer entry systemthat's doing

t hat ?
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A It's just by virtue of the fact that it was assessed. But
as far as -- as far as this backup w thhol ding notice, I

really have no expertise in that --

Q Ckay.
A -- area.

MR. BARNES: Can we scroll down to Page 4 -- or
W5- 01498.

BY MR BARNES:

Q Does that have a date on it at the top left-hand corner?
A. A received date?

Q Both a send date and then the received date.

A It looks like it was sent on Cctober 29, 2001, and
received in a collections area -- | have no idea where -- on
Novenber 8, 2001

Q Oay. And is there a nane at the top | eft-hand corner,
the nanme on the top of the |etterhead?

Vell, it's -- oh.

Just at the top of the letterhead, there on the top.

M| ton Baxl ey?

Yes.

Yes, MIlton H Baxley, II

o >» O > O P

And is there a designation listed on the letterhead on the
ri ght-hand corner?
A "lLawyer."

MR. BARNES: Can we blow up the "re" section?
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BY MR BARNES:

Q And who is this a letter concerning?

A.  Wesl ey Snipes.
Q And is that M. Snipes' Social Security Nunber?
A It is.
MR. BARNES: Can we go down to the beginning of the
letter? Start with -- blowup the -- well, that's okay.

BY MR BARNES:

Q Can you read the letter after "Dear Chief ACS"?

A. "l have power of attorney regarding federal tax natters
for Wesley T. Snipes. | have received your CP541 of 10-29-01
regarding ny client."

Q Keep going.

A. "This letter is express notice that | have subnitted a
request on behalf of Wsley T. Snipes for a deternination
letter regarding their status for tax purposes. Enclosed is a
copy of that letter."

Q And then is there an Internal Revenue Manual section
cited?

A.  The Internal Revenue Manual at Section 1.2.1. -- is that
11. 27

Q It is.

Policy statenment P-11-23, approved 6-14-67 states in part.

And what does that say, the ruling section?

> O >

"Rulings and deternination letters in general. Rulings
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and determ nation letters are issued to individuals and
organi zations upon witten request whenever appropriate in the
interest of wise and sound tax adm nistration as to their
status for tax purposes and as to the tax effect of their acts
or transaction prior to their filing of returns or reports as
required by the revenue | aws. Enphasis added."

MR. BARNES: And then the next paragraph, can we
highlight it? Thank you.

THE WTNESS: "According to the cited policy
statenent, ny client is not required to file any returns or
reports prior to the receipt of the determi nation of status
letter fromthe IRS as Wsley T. Snipes could not possibly
know what fornms or returns, if any, would be applicable to him
until the determ nation is received.

"Therefore, | request that further correspondence
and col l ection activities cease until the IRS has issued its
determ nation of status letter for ny client. Conpliance with
policy statenent P-11-23 will ensure due process for ny
client."

BY MR BARNES:
Q Wuld a request like this be considered frivol ous by the
| RS?
A. Very likely, yes.
MR. BARNES: Can we go to the next page, and the

next page, and the next page, and the next page? Can we bl ow
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that up at the top?

BY MR BARNES:

Q Are you famliar with something called a "substitute for

return"?
A | am

Q And what is that?

A. It is a docunent that

assess tax when an actual return or a valid return has

been fil ed.

Q ay. And does the --

MR McLELLAN:

beyond t he scope.

is used to enable the Service to

not

does this appear to be one such -

bj ection, Your Honor. This is

THE COURT: Well, | don't think so, M. MlLel

"1l overrule that objection.

Bar nes.

| an.

Your Honor, it also nay not be in

It's not part of the exhibit.

MR, BARNES: Oh. It's not part of that exhibit?

CGCo ahead, M.

MR MLELLAN:
evi dence.

MS. AVMBURGEY:
Ckay

Actual Iy, Your
l unch break.

THE COURT: Al
al nost the |unch hour.

| unch.

Honor, it might be a good tine for a

| right. Menbers of the jury,

Let's pause until 1:15 as usua

it is

for
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(The luncheon recess was taken.)
(Jury absent.)

THE COURT: Thank you. Be seated, please.

MR, MEACHUM  Your Honor, before you bring in the
jurors, | think that there is a side-bar that we would like to
have with you concerning an issue that just arose over | unch.

THE COURT: Al right. Well, wait just a mnute,

M. Meachum
Marshal Rivera, would you give us your report

concerning your conversation with M. Kahn today, please.

MARSHAL RI VERA: Yes, Your Honor. | went to see
M. Kahn this nmorning. | dropped off his transcripts and his
legal mail, and he said that he will not be participating in

the trial today.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you.

Yes, M. Meachum

MR MEACHUM | nean, | think it's --

THE COURT: |Is it necessary to have a side-bar in
the absence of the jury?

MR MEACHUM | really think so, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right.

MR, MEACHUM  You know I like to get close to you,
anyway, SO --

AT Sl DE- BAR:

MR, MEACHUM At around 12:15 today, and actually
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earlier yesterday, an individual by the name of Aaron Abbas
(phonetic), who was the initial bondsman for M. Snipes,
expressed the desire to conme and revoke his bond because
M. Bierman, who brought himin this case, was no |longer in
t he case.

And | said to himhe has not violated any terns of
hi s bond; he has been out of the country three tines; every
time he's gone out, that the United States governnent has
joined in with our petition to let himtravel. He is in court
ri ght now, traveling.

| think that that would cause sone incredible
di sruption, including another notion for severance, because we
want to save the marshals conming in to lock up M. Snipes.

And so what | wanted to do is to let the Court be
aware of that that nmay necessitate a notion to be entertai ned
either by you, or if you send himback to M. Jones,

Magi strate Jones.

Now, in anticipation of that, | have at | east
contacted several of my classnates who are | awers and judges
here in Florida, and they have several other bondsmen on

stand-by, if | should need that.

But | talked to Bobby -- | mean M. O Neill,
talked to -- and Scot, M. Mrris -- I'msorry for -- |I'm not
di srespecting them | just -- and told themthat we needed to

at least talk to you about this and let you know that that was

F012408 - Sni pes




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

an issue that had just arose.

THE COURT: Has any notion been filed by a bondsman
or anybody with respect to that?

MR, MEACHUM No, sir. This was just a threatening
phone call this norning and this afternoon; well, yesterday
and this afternoon.

THE COURT: Ckay. Well, | don't know that there is
very nmuch | can do about it, except wait until sonebody files
sormet hi ng.

MR, MEACHUM Right. And there are no terns in that
agreenent that have been breached.

THE COURT: Ckay. Well, | don't -- you are not
suggesting there is anything that | can do to keep the
bondsman on the bond?

MR, MEACHUM No, sir. |I'mjust, out of respect to
the Court, trying to make the Court aware of that issue that
may CcCOme up.

THE COURT: | appreciate that.

MR, MEACHUM And | figured you would hel p nme out,
since I'man outsider. Thank you, Judge.

THE COURT: | will do whatever | can to help
anybody.

MR, MEACHUM  Thanks, Judge.

I N OPEN COURT:

THE COURT: Al right. Seat the jury, please,
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mar shal

Excuse nme. Marshal, just a nonent.

Since the jury is waiting -- be seated, please.

M. WIson, you had rai sed an objection to the
publication of part of Governnent's Exhibit 106, | think it
is, which is already in evidence.

What is the difficulty with the exhibit? You said
it raised a Bruten issue, | believe.

MR, WLSON: Yes, Your Honor. |In this particular
docunent, offered ostensibly by M. Snhipes, there is a
representation, it appears, that -- specifically, it says
that, in Paragraph 2 -- this is on Bates Nunber W516370, |
bel i eve:

"At that time | did not have the legal skills, |lega
expertise tines skill or educational attainnment necessary as a
working artist in order to effectively question or even
anal yze the legalities and the reconmendati ons of Eddi e Kahn
or Dougl as Rosile about the filing of that submnission.”

On the followi ng page, there is an acknow edgenent
that the filing may be illegal. To the extent that we have a
codef endant who, in essence, acknow edges taking a course of
action that he now believes or has reason to believe may be
illegal.

And to the extent that he indicates that he was

advi sed or counseled to do so by, anbng others, M. Rosile,

86
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that, to nme, reflects an issue, a Bruten issue.

| cannot cross-exanmine M. Snipes regarding this
statenent. You know, the position that we have taken al
along is that M. Rosile never gave M. Snipes any advice
what soever, and this docunment seens to say otherw se.

And to the extent that it inmpugns or inputes any
possi bl e crim nal comruni cati on between M. Snipes and
M. Rosile, we would have to object to that as highly
prejudicial, and ask that -- for a severance at this point in
ti me based upon Bruten; or at the very least, sonme sort of
redaction to renove any reference to M. Rosile fromthis
docunent .

THE COURT: Who speaks to this for the governnent?

MR. McLELLAN: | do, Your Honor

THE COURT: M. MlLellan, what do you say to
counsel ' s objection?

MR McLELLAN:  Well, Your Honor, this exhibit was
originally offered into evidence by the defense, and it cane
in without objection at the tinme. The governnent does not
believe that the statenents educed by counsel fall within
Bruten. However, the governnment does not object to the
redaction of the nanes in the Subparagraph (2) that counse
points to.

THE COURT: Al right. Well, I think that's

probably the best solution. | amvery dubious as to whether
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Bruten woul d have any application under the circunstances,
especially given the intervening decision in Crawford, | think
it is, with respect to the scope of the confrontation cl ause.

But the solution is to sinply redact the nanme, so
| et that be done before it's published to the jury.

MR, McLELLAN.  Yes, Your Honor

MR, WLSON: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. Seat the jury, please,

mar shal

(Jury present.)

THE COURT: Thank you. Be seated, nenbers of the
jury, please. | apologize for having kept you waiting there

these last 15 minutes or so, but | have been discussing a
couple of matters here with counsel. And we are ready to
proceed now, | believe.

M. Barnes.

MR. BARNES: Yes. Thank you, Judge.

THE COURT: | believe you were cross-exam ni ng Agent
Henline. You may conti nue.
BY MR BARNES:
Q Good afternoon
A  CGood afternoon.
Q The people who make an assessnent of whether a docunment is
frivolous or not, are they attorneys?

A Attorneys give us the opinions about whether itens are
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frivolous in nature. But, you know, then if subsequent
filings that are simlar to those, then they woul d be
classified by the frivolous return programtechnicians.
Q |Is one of those standards that if a docunent cites case
| aw or has legal citations, that that docunent is usually
pl aced in the funny box initially?
A | don't think that would necessarily be grounds to put it
in the funny box, in and of itself.
Q Just by itself?
A Right.
MR. BARNES: Can we go to Governnent's Exhi bit
126- 1.
BY MR BARNES:
Q Does this appear to be a letter from CPA Mal atesta to the
I nt ernal Revenue Service?
A Yes, it does.
Q And what date is listed in the |l eft-hand corner as the
date of the correspondence?
A June 29th, 2001
MR. BARNES: Can you scroll down to where it says --
BY MR BARNES:
Q And can you start reading where it says: "In that there

is a disagreenent," start there.
A "In that there is a disagreenent with the initial findings

by the IRS, | amrequesting an exam nation interview pursuant

89
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to 26 CFR Subsection 601.105(b)(2) and I RS Publication No. 1,
26 CFR Subsection 601.105(b)(2) states:"

MR. BARNES: Can we go to the next paragraph.
BY MR BARNES:
Q Can you continue reading.
A "Ofice exam nation. Adjustnents by exam nation division
at service center. |If the taxpayer requests an interviewto
di scuss the proposed adjustnments, the case is transferred to
the taxpayer's district office. |If the taxpayer does not
agree to proposed adjustnents, regular appellate procedures
apply."
Q ay. o to the next paragraph.
A "Before the appeals conference is held, there nust be an
exam nation interview provided when requested as cited above.
IRS Publication No. 1 also affirns the right to this
interview. Regarding exam nation interviews, Publication No.
1 states.”
Q Are you fanmliar with a division of the IRS called the

exam nation division?

A Yes.
Q |Is that the division that conducts audits?
A Yes.
MR BARNES: Can we scroll down to the |ast
par agr aph.

MR, McLELLAN: Obj ection, Your Honor
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THE COURT: Yes, M. MlLellan.

MR. McLELLAN:  This is not an exhibit that was used
with this witness, and this is a course of inquiry that's
beyond the scope of direct.

THE COURT: Well, | aminclined to overrule those
objections. This is in evidence.

What's the exhibit nunber, M. Barnes?

MR. BARNES: 126-1, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Go ahead. | wll overrule the
obj ecti on.

BY MR BARNES:

Q Can you read that section, na'am

A "The older Publication No. 1 included a flow chart, copy
attached, showi ng that upon disagreenment with the initial
findings of the IRS, the first step of due process is the
exam nation interview In that the I RS has presunmed ny client
has a tax liability, | amrequesting an examnination interview
to investigate and deternine whether or not there is a tax
liability. | ask that you respond to ny request for an

exam nation interview within 30 days."

Q Wuld that docunent be considered frivolous by the | RS?
Well, | would want to read the whole thing to determ ne.
So that you would want to read the attachnments, as well?

Yes.

o » O r

kay. Could we go to the next page.
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A And, actually, because | can only read those little
sni ppets, you know --
Q Sure.
A -- if | could seeit, | could tell better

MR. BARNES: kay. o back to the last page and
scrol | down.
BY MR BARNES:
Q Do you want to read the "Before the Appeals Conference"
section, as well? Wuld that help you to determ ne whether or
not it would be considered frivol ous?
A Part of ny concern about this docunment being considered
frivolous has to do with the fact that | can only read this
par agr aph- by-paragraph. | want to see it so | can conprehend
it better.

But | will say that that little box at the bottomthat

says: "You are hereby put on notice that the letter nust be
filed as a permanent part of client's --"

MR. BARNES: |If we could blow up that box for her.
A "-- client's IRS/TDA " that stanp is notably present on
many frivolous filings. So that, in and of itself, m ght
indicate that the filing is frivol ous.

MR, BARNES: Okay. Could we go to Government's
Exhi bit 126- 2.
BY MR BARNES:

Q Do you renenber reading a backup withhol ding notice that
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Attorney MlLellan asked you about?
A Yes.
Q And do you remenber that notice referencing not
receiving -- or reference prior correspondence concerning the
matter?
A Yes.

MR. BARNES: Can you scroll down to paragraph four.
BY MR BARNES:
Q By the way, was this received at the frivolous return
program stanped? Do you see that top right, Decenber 20017
A Yes. Yes.
Q And can you read that paragraph for ne.
A "If you think you are not required to file this return,
pl ease explain why on the back of the tear-off stub at the
bottomof this letter and send it to us."

MR, BARNES: Okay. And can we go to the next-to-
t he-1ast paragraph, before "thank you for your cooperation,”
under "inportant notice about backup withhol ding."
BY MR BARNES:
Q There is a stanp over it, but can you read that paragraph?
A "If you do not respond to this notice, you nay becone
subj ect to backup withholding. This neans that we may notify
your bank or other dividend and interest payers to withhold
30.5 percent of those paynents. To avoid this action, please

respond to this notice pronptly."
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MR. BARNES: Can we go to the next page of this
exhibit, and the next page, and the next page. Can we
hi ghlight the top half.

BY MR BARNES:

Q Does this appear to be a letter from Attorney Baxl ey dated
Cct ober 1st, 2001 to the IRS?

A Yes.

Q Andis this all part of this sane file, because it is --
does it appear to be a response to the prior CP notice?

A That about backup wi thhol di ng?

Q Yes.

A Yes, it does.

MR. BARNES: Can we go to Governnent's Exhi bit

126- 3.

BY MR BARNES:

Q Does this appear to be another CP-540 notice?
A Yes.

MR. BARNES: And can we go to the next page. And
the next page, and the next page, and the next page, and the
next page.

BY MR BARNES:

Q Does this appear to be a letter from Attorney Baxl ey dated
Cct ober 15th, 20017

A Yes.

Q And is that also addressed to the chief of the ACS?

F012408 - Sni pes




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

95
A Yes.
Q And the chief of the ACS is who issued the CP-540 notice?
A | don't know that.
MR, BARNES: Okay. Can we go to CGovernment's

Exhi bit 137-2.
BY MR BARNES:
Q By the way, is -- this formletter, has it ever changed
over tine since March of 20047
A Since March of 2004, it has not, but it is currently being
revised right now.
Q Oay. And so this is the letter that you believe was sent
to M. Snipes by soneone else in your office. Do | understand
that correctly?
A Yes. Yes.
Q And you don't have the actual letter sent to M. Snipes;
correct?
A No.
Q Andis that why it has all of these entries, these sort of
i ke 30V, by the case nunber and stuff like that?

In other words, are there things in brackets where data
entries would be entered into?
A Yes.

MR. BARNES: Can we scroll down.

BY MR BARNES:

Q Soisthisthe letter sent -- this is the letter sent out
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to any person who sends in anything that the I RS considers
frivol ous; correct?

A Any correspondence, yes.

Q And this letter was not sent out until July 13th, 2004,
according to the records that you have?

A That's correct.

MR. BARNES: Can we go to the second page, and the
bottom of the second page. And the next page, and the bottom
of the next page.

BY MR BARNES:
Q Are you famliar with something called a Privacy Act
Noti ce?
A Yes.
Q Wat is the Privacy Act Notice?
A Well, | don't know what it says specifically. | know that
we send it out with all of our letters.
Q Are you famliar that it uses the word "liable," and that
you have to file returns if you are |liable?
A | don't recall what it says specifically.
MR. BARNES: Can we go to the next page.
BY MR BARNES:
Q Is there a Privacy Act Statenment at the bottom of the end
of this letter?
A Yes.

Q And could you please read the second paragraph.
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A "W ask for information to carry out the Internal Revenue
laws of the United States and you are required to give us this
information. W nay give the information to the Departnent of
Justice for civil or crinminal litigation, other Federa
agenci es, states, cities, and the District of Colunbia for use
in administering their tax | aws."
Q And | actually should have started -- can you al so read
the first paragraph before that.
A "Under the Privacy Act of 1974, we nust tell you that our
legal right to ask for information is Internal Revenue Code
Section 6001, 6011, 6012(a) and their regulations. They say
that you nust furnish us with records or statenents for any
tax for which you are liable, including the w thhol ding of
taxes by your enpl oyer."
Q And how | ong have you been an enpl oyee of the | RS?
A  Eighteen years.
Q In that 18 years, have you ever had -- have you ever read
the entire Internal Revenue Code?
A No.
Q How about all those regul ations?
A No.

MR. BARNES: Can we go to Governnent's Exhi bit
129-1. Can we go to WS 15742. And can we go to the bottom
BY MR BARNES:

Q Are you famliar with the | M- for taxpayers?
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A Yes.

Q Wat is that?

A The individual nmaster file.

Q And are you famliar with the designation known as the MR
code?

A Ml filing requirenent; somewhat, uh-huh

Q If sonebody asked about their mail filing requirenent,
woul d that be considered a frivol ous docunent by the |RS?

A Not in and of itself, no.

Q ay. Can you read the -- highlight the |Iast paragraph.

Coul d you pl ease read that.

A "Requester is not aware of any tax liability associated

wi th Requester's nanme and account nunber. Again, please

i nform Requester of the specific type of tax this Requester is
liable for and the correct formthat Requester is required to
file.

"I'n addition, please include a copy of the specific
statutes and inplenenting rules and regul ations that identify
the tax that the IRS wishes to collect fromthe Requester
whet her this tax is voluntary or mandatory, and that the IRS
has the --"

MR. BARNES: Can we go to the next page at the top.
BY MR BARNES:
Q Can you read fromthere.

A | can't read that first -- "cost"? |Is that what it says,
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"cost"?
Q Onh, not the top, but where it starts "authority."
A "The authority to enforce the collection of this tax.
Upon recei pt of the above docunents, Requester is willing to
comply with any and all taxes that Requester has a |egal,
lawful liability to pay."

MR. BARNES: Can we go down to the years anal yzed.
BY MR BARNES:
Q Does that reference that for 1996 M. Snipes found an
MFR-01 code on his | MF?
That's what that says, yes.
kay. And is the sanme code list listed for 19977
That's what that says, yes.
And for 1998?
Yes.

And for 19997

> o0 *» O » O >

Yes.
MR. BARNES: And can we go to the next page.
BY MR BARNES:
And for 20007?
Yes.
And for 2001?
Yes.

And for 20027

> O » O r» O

Yes.
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Q And does that say mail filing requirenent for all years
MFR- 01, which are not required to be nmailed or filed?
A That's what that says, yes.
Q If -- but you said this docunent was considered frivol ous
by the IRS; correct?
A Yes.

MR, BARNES: Can we go to 15698.
BY MR BARNES:
Q Do you see sonmething there in the niddle referring to the
Fifth Arendnent of the United States Constitution?
A Yes.
Q And were you aware at the time M. Snipes sent in this
docunent that he had al ready been advised of his rights, that

he was under crimnal investigation and had a right to renain

silent?
A | don't recall -- | don't know when they were -- when he
was advised of his rights, first of all. And | don't even

recall what date this particular docunent was filed with us.

Q ay. |If soneone is under criminal investigation or has
been told they are under crimnal investigation and anything
they file with the IRS can be used against them if they ask
questions concerning that to the IRS, would that be considered
a frivol ous docunent ?

A  Not in and of itself, | don't believe it would be.

Q Oay. But if -- but this docunment, because of what was in
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t he docunment, was considered frivol ous?
A Yes.
Q If M. Snipes had filed a 1040 tax return after there is a
Cl freeze code on them those tax fornms woul d have been sent
to the crimnal investigators, wouldn't they?
A  Yes; they should have been, yes.
Q And it could be used against himin a crininal proceeding;
correct?
A That would be -- that's ny understanding, but that's not
ny area of expertise.

MR. BARNES: No further questions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: M. WIson, any questions?

MR. WLSON: No, Your Honor, no questions.

THE COURT: Any redirect, M. MLellan?

MR. McLELLAN: Briefly, Your Honor

REDI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Counsel nentioned the 3175 letter to M. Snipes. Wen was
that sent to M. Snipes?
A July 13th of 2004.
Q And where would that |letter have been sent?
A It would be sent to him And if he had a power of
attorney on record, it would go to that person who is |isted
as the power of attorney, as well.

Q Counsel was asking you about the MFR-01 code. Do you

F012408 - Sni pes




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

102
recal | that?
A Unh- huh.
Q \Were -- do you know what an MFR-01 code is?
A M understanding is that that just neans that we will not

nail a tax package to the person who has that code on their

record.

MR McLELLAN: That's all for this wtness, Your
Honor .

MR. BARNES: No recross, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you, Agent Henline. You nmay step
down.

M. ONeill.

MR. O NEILL: Yes, Your Honor. The governnent calls
Gus Lesnevi ch.

***  @QUS ROBERT LESNEVI CH was sworn
by the Deputy derk. ***

THE DEPUTY CLERK: Please have a seat. Please state
your full name, and spell your |ast name for the record.

THE W TNESS: Cus Robert Lesnevich
L-e-s-n-e-v-i-c-h.

MR, O NEILL: My | inquire, Your Honor?

THE COURT: Yes.

MR. O NEILL: Thank you.

GUS ROBERT LESNEVI CH

havi ng been sworn as a witness, testified as foll ows:
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DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR O NEILL:
Q M. Lesnevich, what is your current position?
A | ama forensic docunent exam ner, sonetines what is
commonly referred to as a handwiting expert.
Q And how | ong have you been a forensic docunent exam ner?
A Approximately 40 years.
Q Now, before |I begin going over your background, do you
know any of the parties involved in this case?
A No, | do not.
Q Now, could you give the |adies and gentlenmen of the jury a
brief recitation of your professional background.
A Yes. | first began working in the field of questioned
docunents at the United States Arny Crimnal |nvestigation
Laboratory, which at that tinme was |ocated at Fort Gordon,
Georgia. | was assigned there to undergo a two-year training
programin the field of questioned docunents.

Upon conpl etion of the training program | was then
certified by the Departnment of Defense, United States Arny as
an exam ner of questioned docunents, pronoted to the rank of
warrant officer in the field of questioned docunents, and then
wor ked as an examiner in the United States and al so chief of
the questioned docunents unit in Vietnam

After leaving the mlitary service, | briefly entered

private practice in Atlanta, Georgia. Wile in private
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practice, | was recruited by the United States Secret Service.
Q Wen was that, sir? Sorry to interrupt.

A | was in Vietnamin 1970. | left the mlitary in 1972.
Joined the Secret Service in 1974, and was with themuntil
1981.

Q Please proceed. Thank you.

A After working with the Secret Service for eight years, |
then entered back into private practice in the Phil adel phia
ar ea.

Q And have you been in private practice since that tine?

A Yes, | have.

Q Now, sir, since entering private practice, do you still do
work for the United States governnent?

A  On occasion, yes, | do.

Q And you also do work for criminal defense attorneys?

A Yes, | do.

Q Do you also do work on civil cases, as well as crimnal
cases?

A Mst of nmy work is civil cases.

Q Are you able to give the | adies and gentlenen of the jury
a portion of how many cases are civil as opposed to criminal?
A  Probably about 80 percent of my work is civil; 20 percent
may be crimnal. | also do work for court-appointed
attorneys, CJA cases. And that's it.

Q Now, when you are engaged to do work for a particul ar

104
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party, what types of studies or presentations do you do?
A The only way a person can learn the field of questioned
docunents is by being trained in an ol d-fashi oned training
program There are no colleges and universities that offer a
degr ee.

In my case, the training programconsisted of sitting
si de- by-si de senior experts at the United States Arny crine
| ab; bei ng exposed to the type of cases that would cone into
the lab; reading the various literature and texts in the
field; doing research problens in the field of questioned
docunents; and then being tested on a nonthly basis as to the
progress | was nmaking in ny training program

And then upon conpletion of those two years of training, I
was then certified by the Departnent of Defense, U S. Arny, as
an exam ner of questioned docunents.
Q That was leading to nmy next question. Have you been
certified by anyone in addition to the Arny?
A Yes. | was recertified by the Secret Service after |
joined their lab as one of their senior docunent exam ners.
Q As a what type of exani ner?
A One of their senior docunent examiners. And then | was
al so board-certified by the Arerican Board of Forensic
Docunment Exam ners in 1980.
Q Now, sir, have you ever testified as an expert in the

field of forensic docunent exam nation in the courts of the
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United States?
A Yes, | have.
Q Approximately how many tines have you testified as an
expert?
A Probably well in excess of 500 appearances over the years.
Q And in those instances, has the party who has retained you
and sought your services asked to have you declared an expert
in the field?
A  Yes, they have.
Q And approximately how many tines were you decl ared an

expert in the field of forensic docunment exam nation?

A Each tine | was called to testify.

Q Have you ever not been declared an expert?

A | have never been not declared an expert.

Q And in what courts have you testified?

A | have testified in all courts of all branches of the
Armed Forces, | have testified in state courts up and down the
Eastern seaboard of the United States, |'ve testified in

Federal courts throughout the United States, and |'ve
testified overseas.

Q You said you testified oversees. Can you briefly describe
that, please?

A | have testified in Hong Kong and Australia on cases |
have worked, but | have al so worked a nunber of cases overseas

that didn't require testinony.
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MR. O NEILL: Your Honor, at this tine | would nove
to have M. Lesnevich declared as an expert in the field of
forensic docunent exam nati on.

MR. BARNES: Your Honor, we have no objection to him
as a handwiting expert.

MR. WLSON: No objection here, Judge.

THE COURT: Al right. You may proceed, M.
ONeill.

MR. O NEILL: Thank you, Your Honor.
BY MR O NEILL:
Q M. Lesnevich, would you explain to the | adies and
gentl enmen of the jury how a person can be identified through
their handwiting.
A Yes, | can. Wen you think back to your first or second
grade, or nowadays probably a little bit earlier than that,
usual ly across the top of the bl ackboard of the classroom
woul d be the printed al phabet, you would have a solid Iine, a
dotted line and a solid |ine.

And the student would have in front of them you know, a
copy book, a piece of paper to wite on, again with the solid
lines, dotted lines and solid |ines.

And when you | ook at that blackboard, what you notice is
all the capital letters were exactly the sanme height. |If you
had a B, for instance, you had a staff that connected the two

solid lines, and then two half-circles neeting with the dotted
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line that was in the center.

Your |ower case letters, your a's, e's and o's, would be
hal f the height of the capital letters; and your | ower
extension letters, your g's and p's, would be hal fway back
down again. There was a unifornity on the al phabet that we
all started with in printing.

The teacher would cone up to the student and put a witing
instrunent in their hand, usually a pencil, and the student
woul d then try to take the inages they see on the bl ackboard
and reproduce themon a piece of paper.

And when they do this, they begin to devel op things such
as hand- eye coordination; they begin to develop form
perception, how they can see a form and how t hey can reproduce
the form And nost inportantly what they develop is the
various nerves and nuscles that go to the fingers, the wist,
the el bow and the shoul der, nuscles that cone into play when
you actually begin to wite.

Over a period of time, actually in the beginning stages --
not every student gets the sanme nmarks in penmanship, because
everyone has a little different abilities to wite.

But over a period of tine, when the bl ackboard di sappears
and the student goes fromprint to script -- and the script is
the sane with the solid line, dotted line, solid line.

And over nany years of practice, eventually the student

becones an adult, and then gets to a point in their life when
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they can pick up a witing instrunment and, wi thout any
consci ous thought or remenbrance of how they learned to wite,
their hand automatically noves in a reflex action. The nerves
and nuscl es autonatically go. And this happens nost often in
sighatures, the thing you wite nost, nore than anything el se.

If you have a sighature that's in question, and if it is
naturally and spontaneously witten, and it is very unique --
in other words, it differs fromthe basic text we all started
with -- then it becones highly identifiable to one particul ar
per son.

It is nothing nore than receiving a Christmas card or a
birthday card froman aunt and uncle, or a letter from soneone
you |l ove, and, as soon as you get the envel ope and you | ook at
the address, you know who sent it to you because you recognize
the handwiting.

When you get to that stage, then witing can be identified
to a particul ar person
Q And let ne direct your attention to Governnent's Exhibit
64-2, which is already in evidence. It will come up on the
screen. And the jury has seen this docunment many, many tines.

What | would Iike to focus in, M. Lesnevich, are the two
sighatures on the bottom one being in black ink, that being
of Wesl ey Snipes; and one being in blue ink, that being of
Dougl as P. Rosile.

And did you have an opportunity on the behalf of the
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United States governnment to review these two signatures and
ot her docunents affiliated with thenf
A Yes, | did.
Q Now, let nme begin by nentioning the Douglas Rosil e ones,
if I mght. Wen you are asked to exam ne a signature to see
if -- who wote that signature, what kind of an exani nation do
you do?
A The initial examination is with the questi oned docunents.
One is so | can famliarize nyself with the signature. The
other is | exanine it to determine if it is naturally and
spont aneously witten or could be the product of a tracing or
a simulation.
Q Now, in this particular case, zeroing in just on the
Def endant Dougl as Rosile at this nmonment, how many questi oned
docunents were there?
A There was just one.
Q And did you have any known docunents which contained his
handwri ting?
A Yes, | did.
Q And were they provided to you by the governnment, as well?
A  Yes, they were.
Q And if | might, just so the record --

MR. O NEILL: Judge, if | could stand next to the
Wi tness while | do this --

THE COURT: You may.
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MR O NEILL: -- just to expedite natters.
BY MR O NEILL:
Q M. Lesnevich -- and | will talk as |oud as possible --
| et nme show you what has been narked as -- well, entered into
evi dence as Governnent's Exhibit 59-1. And | ask you is that
one of the known docunents that you relied upon in your
anal ysi s?
A Yes, it is.
Q Let ne take it back, sir. And let ne ask the sane
question as to 59-2. |Is that a docunment you relied on as a
known sanple of M. Rosile's handwiting?
A Yes, it was.
Q Likewise, sir, Governnent's Exhibit 59-3?
A Yes, it was.
Q M. Lesnevich, let nme show you Government's Exhibit 54,
and ask you if that one was al so provided to you
A Yes, it was.

Q M. Lesnevich, same question as to Governnent's Exhi bit

A Yes, it was.

Q Again, as to Governnent's 56, was that document provided
to you for your anal ysis?

A Yes, it was.

Q M. Lesnevich, | show you Governnent's Exhibit 59-7, and

ask you if that one was provided to you?
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Yes, it was.
Again, M. Lesnevich, as to Governnent's Exhibit 60-1.

Yes, it was.

o » O r

The government will now show you Governnent's Exhi bit
63-1, and ask you if that was provided.

Yes, it was.

Same question as to Governnent's Exhibit 63-2.

Yes, it was.

Agai n, was 63-3 provided to you for your analysis?

Yes, it was.

o r» O > O P

And, finally, as to these set of docunents, M. Lesnevich
was Government's Exhibit 63-4 provided to you for your

anal ysi s?

A Yes, it was.

Q Thank you, sir.

Now, M. Lesnevich, in addition to the one questioned
docunent and the known exanples of M. Rosile's handwiting,
were you provided with a series of exenplars?

A Yes, | was.

Q Wuld you briefly describe for the | adies and gentl enen of
the jury the purpose of an exenplar or handwiting sanple.

A An exenplar is a witing taken fromthe person either by
an agent or | night take it nyself from sonebody, to see a
sanpling of their witing that repeats the text that's in

question or a text to be used for conpari son purposes.
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Q And did you take the ones in this case or did an agent?
A An agent did.
Q Wth the perm ssion of the Court, | would show you what's
been previously marked and entered into evidence Government's
Exhibit 104, and | would ask you is that the exenplar provided
by Douglas P. Rosile?
A Yes, it is.
Q And did you utilize that in your analysis?
A Yes, | did.
Q Now, M. Lesnevich, in taking the questioned docunents,
the known signhatures and the exenplars, what did you do with
t hose?
A After having made the initial exam nations with the
questioned signature, | then took the known specinens, the
first group that | saw, | conpared each one agai nst each ot her
to get an understanding of how this person wote, what the
i ndividual witing habits of the individual was.

| then added the handwiting specinens that were provided,
and | conpared them agai nst the other known witings to nake
sure that | had the product of one person.

After conpleting that formof the examination, | then
conpared the handwiting specinmens to the known witings with
the questioned signature to see whether or not it was the
product of the sanme person

Q And did you form an opinion based on your analysis of
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whet her, indeed, those signatures were nade by the sane
person?

A Yes, they were. The signhatures, as well as the
i nformati on bel ow the signature, was all the product of one
witer.
Q And so going back to Governnent's Exhibit 64-2, which
woul d ask to be shown up on the screen again, as well as the
known docunents, as well as the exenplars, were they al
witten by the sane individual ?
A Yes. One person wote all the signatures; and that sane
person also wote the address that appeared bel ow the
sighature on the one docunment that's shown.
Q And, M. Lesnevich, in anticipation of your testinony
today, did you conpile a conparison chart for each of the
i ndividuals that you analyzed in order to show the jury the
manner in which you conducted such an anal ysi s?
A Yes, | did prepare one.

MR, O NEILL: Wth the pernission of the Court, Your
Honor, | would seek to publish this conparison chart -- there
is enough copies for all the jurors and counsel -- to allow
M. Lesnevich to quickly go over his analysis.

THE COURT: Very well

MR. O NEILL: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Have you marked it as an exhibit for

identification, M. ONeill?
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MR. O NEILL: Your Honor, at this tine | would mark
the conparison chart of Doug Rosile as Governnent's Exhibit
152, Your Honor.

| need one as a mmster.

THE COURT: As you have heard counsel say, nenbers
of the jury, you are bei ng handed copies of what's been
identified for the record as Governnment's Exhibit 152.

And rather than | aunch yourselves into individual
study of that exhibit just now, |let nme suggest that you hold
it in your laps and follow al ong as the wi tness,

M. Lesnevich, is exanmined with respect to it. And that way

we will all be on the sane page, as it were, in nore ways than

one.
MR O NEILL: Wuld the Court Iike a copy as we go
t hr ough?
THE COURT: | woul d.
MR. O NEILL: Thank you, Your Honor.
BY MR O NEILL:
Q M. Lesnevich, it is entitled "Conparison Chart of Dougl as
Rosile."
A Yes, but could | have a copy?

Q Onh, sure. Sorry about that.

MR WLSON. I'msorry, Your Honor. |f we could
approach briefly, | nay be able to save sone tinme here.
THE COURT: Well, let's anticipate that. Wuld that

115
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be agreeable with the governnment?

MR. O NEILL: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Al right. Cone to side-bar then a
m nut e.

AT Sl DE- BAR:

THE COURT: Yes, M. WIson?

MR, WLSON: Judge, M. Rosile will stipulate that
he signed that Exhibit 64-2. |If that's where this is all
going, he will stipulate that that's his signature on the
bott om of 64-2.

THE COURT: Is that the lone exhibit that the
government is going to seek --

MR. O NEILL: After Rosile, Judge, then we nove to
M. Sni pes.

THE COURT: But 64-2 is the only one which you're --

MR O NEILL: For M. Rosile. For M. Snipes, it is
a lengthy I|ist.

THE COURT: Well, while we are here, does M. Snipes
wish to listen to the testinony or offer a stipulation?

MR. BARNES: He will listen to the testinony.

THE COURT: Very good.

O fer your stipulation in the presence of the jury.

MR WLSON. Okay, Judge. | didn't want to do that

in the presence of the jury w thout --
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THE COURT: That's what the rule requires. You did
precisely correctly.

I N OPEN COURT:

THE COURT: M. WI son.

MR, WLSON: Yes, Judge. M. Rosile will stipulate
that his signature appears on the bottom of Exhibit 64-2, and
that he signed it.

THE COURT: Pardon?

MR WLSON:. And that he did signit.

THE COURT: Yes. Then, as you have heard, nenbers
of the jury, M. WIlson and specifically M. Rosile stipulate,
which is a word nmeaning sinply that it is agreed without
necessity of further testinony or evidence, that in this
i nstance the subject of the stipulation, nanely the signature
of M. Rosile on Governnment's Exhibit 64.2 is, in fact, his
sighature and he signed it.

And you may accept that without necessity of further
proof or evidence, to be given such weight as you think it is
entitled to receive in your consideration of all of the facts
and circunstances of the case as you find themfromthe
evi dence.

And the governnment accepts that stipulation?

MR. O NEILL: The governnent does, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right.

MR. O NEILL: Thank you very nuch.

117
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THE COURT: Then we can take up the exhibit.
MR. O NEILL: Yes, Your Honor, | would collect the
exhibits.
BY MR O NEILL:
Q M. Lesnevich, at this tine | would show you -- or let ne
| ay sone predicate questions.

M. Lesnevich, did you |ikewi se do an anal ysis of
Governnent's Exhibit 64-2 for the signature on that docunent
that states "Wsl ey Snipes"?

A Yes, | did.

Q And please explain to the jury what you did for that
exhibit.

A | exanined the signature itself that was at issue to
determine if it was naturally and spontaneously witten to
elimnate any possibility of a tracing or a simnulation.

Q And what other docunents did you utilize to conduct your
anal ysi s of that docunent?

A | had sonme other docunents that bore his signature to be
used for conparison purposes, as well as some handwiting
speci nens that were obtai ned.

Q Wth pernission of the Court, | would approach you and
stand next to you. Was there a nunber of nore docunents for
the anal ysis of the Wesley Snipes' signature than there was
for the Douglas Rosile one?

A Yes, there were.
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Q M. Lesnevich, at this tine, with the pernission of the
Court, if | could stand here and just go over sone of the
docunents. Were there a nunber of known signatures of
M. Snipes?
A Yes, there were.
Q Let ne show you, beginning with Governnent's Exhibit 39-1,
is that one of the known signatures that you were provided
with by the governnent?
A Yes, it was.
Q And did you utilize that in conducting your analysis?
A Yes, | did.
Q M. Lesnevich, let ne ask you the sane questions as to
Government's Exhi bit 39-2.
A Yes, | also utilized this exhibit.
Q M. Lesnevich, let ne ask you whether you utilized
Government's Exhibit 39-37?
A Yes, | utilized this exhibit.
Q Turning to Governnent's Exhibit 39-4, M. Lesnevich, did
you utilize that exhibit?
A Yes, | did.
Q Sir, directing your attention to Governnment's Exhibit's
39-5, did you utilize that exhibit?
A Yes, | did.
Q Sane question, M. Lesnevich, as to Governnent's Exhibit

39-6.
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A Yes, | did.
Q Sir, directing your attention to Government's Exhibit 43,
did you utilize that exhibit?
A Yes, | did.
Q Sane question, sir, as to CGovernnment's Exhibit 46.
A Yes, | did.
Q Directing your attention, sir, to Governnent's Exhibit
48-4, did you utilize that exhibit?
A Yes, | did.
Q Sir, | would ask you, as to Governnent's Exhibit 50,
whet her you utilized that exhibit.
A Yes, | did.
Q Turning now to Governnent's Exhibit 52-1, did you utilize
that exhibit, sir?
A Yes, | did.

Q And direct your attention to Governnent's Exhibit 52-2,

A Yes, | did.

Q And, sir, were these docunents that | just showed you for
the record, were they the known exanpl es of the signatures of
M. Wesl ey Snipes?

A  Yes, they were.

Q Now, in addition to the known exanpl es of the signatures,
sir, as we tal ked about with M. Rosile, did you al so conduct

an anal ysis of exenplars?
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Yes, | did.
And were exenplars provided to you in this case?
Yes.

And, again, very briefly, what is an exenplar?

> O >» O >»

That is where the individual is asked to actually wite
certain information so that it can be used for conparison
pur poses.
Q And let ne show you what has been introduced i nto evidence
as Governnent's Exhibit 105, and it is in evidence. And you
recogni ze that, sir?
A Yes, | do.
Q And what do you recognize it to be?
A They are handwiting specinen fornms that were given to ne
as bearing the witings of M. Snipes.
Q And just so the record is clear, did you take these
exenpl ars or did an agent?
A An agent did.
Q Now, in addition, sir, to the known docunents bearing
M. Snipes' signature, as well as the exenplars, were there
al so a nunber of docunents that you were asked or considered
to be questioned docunents?
A Yes.

MR ONEILL: And if |I may stand by the witness
agai n, Your Honor?

THE COURT: You may.
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BY MR O NEILL:
Q M. Lesnevich, | would begin by showi ng you a nunber of
docunents, if | could, starting with Governnment's Exhibit 87.
And | woul d ask you specifically, sir, to look at 87-1, and
ask you if that was a docunent that you used in your analysis?
A Yes, it was.
Q The next docunment woul d be 87-5.
A Yes, | did.
Q Sir, the next docunent that | am asking about woul d be
87-11. Did you use that docunment in your analysis?
A Yes, | did.
Q And finally within Exhibit 87, M. Lesnevich, | would ask
you to | ook at Governnent's Exhibit 87-33.
A Yes, | did.
Q Thank you. Sir, let ne show you what's been marked as
Government's Exhibit 106, and it has been entered into
evidence already. And | would ask you, if you would, to take
a l ook at Governnent's Exhibit 106, and ask you if you could
find the signature page on that.

A Can you help nme with this, if it's in the front or back or

Q VYes. Let ne see if | can help you on this.
Rat her than waste tinme, M. Lesnevich, let nme go to
sonmet hi ng el se and get back to that.

Let's go past 106 for a second, sir, and show you what has
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been marked and entered into evidence as Governnment's Exhibit
117, and ask you, if you would, if you would | ook at that.

A Yes, | have exam ned this.

Q The next docunent, sir, would be Governnent's Exhibit 118,
pl aced in evidence already, and ask you if you utilized that
in your anal ysis?

A Yes, | did.

Q Next docunment will be Governnment's Exhibit 119. D d you
utilize that docunent?

A Yes, | did.

Q Turning now to Governnent's Exhibit 120, | would ask you
if you utilized that docunent in your analysis?

A Yes, | did.

Q Sir, the next docunent | would tender to you is
Governnent's Exhibit 127, and ask you if you utilized that
one.

A Yes, | did.

Q At this tine, sir, | would show you Governnent's Exhibit
128, which bears two subparts. First, please |look at 128-1,
and | would ask you if you utilized 128-1.

A Yes, | have.

Q And then how about the very next one, -2, sir, did you
utilize that one?

A Yes, | have.

Q | wuld like to direct your attention back to Governnent's

123
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Exhibit 106. And with the assistance of mny coll eagues who
tabbed a few pages, do you recogni ze the signatures in that
docunent, and did you utilize that docunent in your analysis?
A Yes, | did.
Q Now, go out of order with another docunent for
expedi ency's sake. Thank you, sir.

M. Lesnevich, let ne show you now what's been narked and
entered into evidence as Government's Exhibit 130-3.
A | have al so exam ned this docunent.
Q Now, direct your attention to Governnent's Exhibit 130,
and ask you, sir, on Government's Exhibit 130, is that a
docunent that you likewi se utilized in your analysis?
A 130-1, or all of this group?
Q Each of them sir, if you would | ook at them
A Yes. Yes, | have.
Q Sir, | now show you Governnment's Exhibit 131. That has
some subparts, as well. Specifically, sir, let ne direct your
attention to 131-2. Do you see that before you?
A Yes, | do.
Q And did you utilize that in your anal ysis?
A Yes. 131-2 is the sane signature as 131-1. That's why |
was | ooking at it.
Q M. Lesnevich, let ne direct your attention to
Governnent's Exhibit 132. And, again, sir, directing your

attention to both subparts, -1 and -2.
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A Yes, | have exam ned the signatures.
Q M. Lesnevich, I will show you Governnent's Exhibit 133,
directing your attention to -1, -2, -4 and -6 and -8.
A Yes, | have exami ned those docunents.
Q And, M. Lesnevich, | would show you Government's Exhi bit
136, which is entered into evidence already. And | woul d ask
you to please | ook at that docunment, sir.
A Yes, | have.
Q Finally, sir, taking out of order, | show you Governnent's
Exhi bit 129, another vol um nous docunent where | have
hi ghli ghted a coupl e of pages, and ask you to | ook at that,
sir.
A Yes, | have.
Q And did you use that docunent in your analysis?
A Yes, | did.
Q M. Lesnevich, as you did with M. Rosile, did there cone
a point in time when you put together a conparison chart for
the benefit of the jury in the event that you would testify?
A Yes, | did.
Q And, again, in addition to the other docunents, just as in
the case of M. Rosile, did you |ikew se cause to exam ne
Government's Exhibit 64-2, which was the anmended tax return
that also bore M. Rosile's signature?
A Yes, | did.

Q And is that one of the question docunents?
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A Yes, it is.

MR. O NEILL: Your Honor, with the perm ssion of the
Court, | would mark conparison chart of Wesley Snipes as
Governnent's Exhibit 153, and | would ask to tender copies of
the conparison chart to the |adies and gentlenen of this jury.

MR. BARNES: A brief side-bar, Your Honor?

THE COURT: Al right. Cone to side-bar, counsel

AT Sl DE- BAR:

MR. BARNES: Yes, Judge. M client stipulates that
that is his handwiting.

THE COURT: Do you accept the stipulation?

MR. O NEILL: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. Well, now, wait a mnute.
When you say that is his handwiting, let's be specific. How
many exhibits? Only those you have just identified?

MR. O NEILL: Al the questioned docunents. | could
read theminto the -- some of themwere known, but there were
a nunber of questioned docunents.

THE COURT: Al of which you have now tendered to
the w tness?

MR. O NEILL: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: So | will informthe jury that all of
the exhibits just tendered to the witness by M. O Neill are
stipul ated to have been signed by M. Snipes where his

si gnat ure appears?
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MR. BARNES: Yes, Your Honor.
I N OPEN COURT:

THE COURT: | have been informed by M. Barnes at
si de-bar, nmenbers of the jury, that M. Snipes now stipul ates
that where his signature appears on all of the exhibits just
tendered by M. O Neill to M. Lesnevich were, in fact, signed
by M. Snipes.

And you may accept that as a fact, nmenbers of the
jury, without necessity of further proof or evidence, to be
gi ven such weight, if any, as you think it entitled to receive
in conjunction with the other facts of the case as you find
them from t he evi dence.

And the government accepts that stipulation, as |
understand it.

MR. O NEILL: The governnent does, Your Honor.
Wuld it be prudent for the governnent, Your Honor, to
reiterate what docunents now have been stipulated to with the
si ghature?

THE COURT: That would be helpful, M. ONeill. o
ahead.

MR. O NEILL: Thank you, Your Honor. Governnent's
Exhibit 64-2. Government's Exhibit 130-2. Government's
Exhi bit 130-5. Governnent's Exhibit 130-6. Governnent's
Exhi bit 130-4. CGovernnent's Exhibit 131-1. Governnent's

Exhi bit 130-1. Government's Exhibit 127. Governnent's
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Exhi bit 130- 3.

Government's Exhibit 133-5. Covernnent's Exhibit
133-5 at page three. The first one is page one and two.
Government's Exhibit 133-3. Covernnent's Exhibit 133-7,
Government's Exhibit 140. Governnent's Exhibit 139.
Government's Exhibit 4-1.

Governnent's Exhibit 117, rnultiple signatures.
Governnent's Exhibit 118, multiple signatures. Governnent's
Exhibit 119, multiple signhatures. Governnment's Exhibits 87-1,
87-5, 87-11, 87-33.

Governnent's Exhibit 120, rnultiple signatures.
Governnent's Exhibit 136, rmultiple signatures. Governnent's
Exhibit 128-1, nultiple signatures. Government's Exhibit
128-2, multiple signhatures. Governnment's Exhibit 129-1,
nul tiple signatures. Governnment's Exhibit 129-2, multiple
si ghat ur es.

Government's Exhibit 131. Governnent's Exhibit 133,
nmul tiple signatures. At Governnent's Exhibit 133-1, that
woul d be the one with nultiple signatures. Governnent's
Exhibit 133-2, nultiple signatures. Government's Exhibit
133-4, multiple signhatures. Governnment's Exhibit 133-6,
nul tiple signatures. Government's Exhibit 133-8, multiple
sighatures. Governnment's Exhibit 132-1, nultiple signatures.
Governnent's Exhibit 132-2, nultiple signatures.

That's the sumtotal, Your Honor.
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THE COURT: Al right. The jury is so infornmed.
And as | said, nenbers of the jury, you may accept without
necessity of additional proof or evidence that M. Snipes
si gned each of those exhibits where his signature appears.

Is there any further exanination of M. Lesnevich,
M. ONeill?

MR. O NEILL: Your Honor, that concludes the
government's exani nation. Thank you

THE COURT: Any cross-exam nation, counsel ?

MR, BARNES: No, Judge.

MR, WLSON: Just briefly, Your Honor

THE COURT: M. WI son.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON

BY MR W LSON
Q Good afternoon, sir.
A  CGood afternoon.
Q Wth respect to M. Rosile -- | amDbDavid Wlson, | am
M. Rosile's attorney -- you discussed a nunber of what you
i ndi cated were known handwiting sanples that you used for
conparison or analysis in this case; correct?
A That's correct.
Q kay. Besides utilizing those known handwiting sanpl es
to conpare with the unknown handwiting sanple for purpose of
your analysis, was there any other purpose that you used those

known sanpl es?
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A No.
Q ay. Wen you --

MR, WLSON:. Could you please put 64-2 up. And if
you coul d enlarge the signature bl ock.
BY MR W LSON:
Q | just want to make sure | heard you correctly. You
i ndi cated that you conducted anal ysis of the signature of
M. Rosile itself and the address that was handwitten bel ow
it; is that correct?
A That's correct.
Q ay. Did you conduct -- beside M. Snipes' signhature,
you see a date of 4/11/01. D d you actually conduct an
anal ysi s of that date?
A By itself, no, | did not.
Q Oay. And there is another date next to M. Rosile's nane
of 4/11/01 again. Did you conduct analysis of that specific
dat e?
A  No, | did not.
Q Oay. Wth respect to the actual ink that's used in these
sighatures, is there a way that you can determ ne whether two
handwriting sanples are done at the sane tine?
A No.
Q In other words, irrespective of the dates "4/11/01" that
are handwitten on there, in your analysis, is there a way for

you to say definitively whether M. Snipes' signhature was
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actually affixed to that docunent on April 11th, 2001?
A | have no idea when it was put on the docunent.
Q Oay. And, likewise, M. Rosile's signature?
A That's correct.

MR. WLSON:. Thank you. Thank you, sir.

THE COURT: Thank you, M. Lesnevich. You nmay step
down, sir.

THE W TNESS: Thank you, Your Honor

THE COURT: And that brings us alnost to the mddle
of the afternoon, nenbers of the jury. Let's pause for our
af ternoon break.

(Short recess taken.)

(Jury present.)

THE COURT: Thank you. Be seated, nenbers of the
jury, please.

M. MLellan, will you call your next wtness,
pl ease?

MR. McLELLAN: The governnent calls Kathleen Arth.

MR. WLSON: Your Honor, | have a notion with
respect to this wtness.

THE COURT: Well, all right. Cone to sidebar
M. WIlson, please.

AT S| DEBAR
MR WLSON: First of all, Judge, | apologize to

keep having us to conme back to sidebar. |If | was able to make
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this objection otherwi se, | would.

The witness that's being called by the governnent is
a revenue agent who is involved in the investigation of the
civil enforcenment action against M. Rosile that resulted in
the civil injunction having been entered against him

To the extent that she is going to testify about
nmatters that occurred outside the scope of this conspiracy, it
is 404(b), and it's not relevant.

To the extent that she wishes to testify about
anyt hing that was involved during the course of this
conspiracy -- because the injunction actually was granted on
grounds that were part of the conspiracy as well as activities
wel | outside of the scope of the conspiracy -- to the extent
that she wants to testify about matters that related to the
ARL investigation, she wasn't an agent. All she can -- she
wasn't an investigator. Everything would be cunul ative and
suppl enmental or a rehashing of what's already been testified
to, Judge.

She al so has information regardi ng the disbarnment of
M. Baxley, and that, again, is also outside the scope of the
conspiracy. |It's not relevant, and it's highly prejudicial
agai nst M. Rosile.

THE COURT: Well, | don't know how to pass on
whatever this is, M. WIlson, whether it's a notion or an

obj ecti on.
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MR WLSON: It's a --
THE COURT: | suggest you raise objections to
di screte or individual questions as we go along and we'll see.
MR, WLSON: Ckay, Your Honor.
I N OPEN COURT:
*** KATHLEEN ARTH was sworn by the Deputy Clerk ***
THE DEPUTY CLERK: Pl ease have a seat.
Pl ease state your full nane, and spell your |ast
name for the record.
THE WTNESS: My nane is Kathleen Arth, A-RT-H.
KATHLEEN ARTH,
being duly sworn, testified as follows:
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MR MLELLAN:

Q Good afternoon, Ms. Arth.

A.  CGood afternoon.

Q How are you enpl oyed?

A. |I'menployed as an Internal Revenue agent with the |IRS.

Q And how | ong have you been with the | RS?

A. | started in June of 1978, so 29 and a half years.

Q Wat is your -- I'msorry. You -- please tell me your job

title that you currently have.
A. |I'man Internal Revenue agent, and | work in the Small
Busi ness Sel f - enpl oyed Divi si on, Exam nati on.

Q Oay. And were you in that same position in the 2000,

133
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2004 time frane?
Yes, | was.
And where is your office |ocated?
It's in Sarasota, Florida.
Now, do you know t he nane Dougl as Rosil e?
Yes, | do.

How di d you cone to know that nane?

> o0 >» O » O >

In the sunmer of 2001, we started getting a steady stream
of amended returns fromthe Ogden Service Center, Frivolous
Return Unit, prepared by Douglas Rosile, and they all
reflected the 861 position as an expl anati on

Q Now, as a consequence of what you've just described, did
you receive some assignment in your duties to address that?
A, Yes. As we continued to get nore and nore of these
clainms, they were deternined that we should start an abusive
tax --

MR, WLSON: bjection, relevance, 404(b).

THE COURT: Well, I'minclined to sustain the
objection as to that explanation, M. MlLellan. Put another
question and go ahead.

BY MR MLELLAN:

Q Wat was wong with the returns being prepared by Dougl as
Rosi | e?

A, Well, a nunber of things. They all appeared to zero out

the total income that was previously reported for that period.
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And as a consequence of zeroing out the inconme, the tax was
totally zeroed out also, and then they -- the clai mwould ask
for the tax previously paid to be refunded to the -- to them
And then as an explanation for the anended return, there was a
cite on the back or on the second page that would say "anounts
previously reported not froma taxable source, per IRC
1.861-8F."
Q ©Ddthe IRS have a problemw th that explanation?
A. Well, that code section --

MR WLSON. njection to the formof the question
"problem"
BY MR- MLELLAN:
Q My | ask what the IRS' s position was with respect to this
expl anati on found on these returns.
A, Well, 861 doesn't normally dictate whether incone is from
a taxabl e source or not. It was included to support the
position that wages and income from sources within the
United States are not taxable -- are not subject to incone
tax, because the code only inposes tax on certain sources from
foreign-based activities, and that's a totally fal se use of
code Section 861. It has -- it's a totally false
ni srepresentation or msapplication of that code section.
Q Directing your attention to Governnment's Exhibit 60-2, you
shoul d have that in front of you

MR. McLELLAN. May we have it published, please?
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BY MR MLELLAN:
Q | think probably the fourth page in you should see a
return at that point.
A, Yes, | do.
Q Wat is that?

MR WLSON: | would object on 404(b) grounds,
Your Honor. This is outside ARL conspiracy.

THE COURT: Well, I'minclined to overrule that
objection since it relates specifically to M. Rosile. Go
ahead -- and you can nmake it the notion -- the subject of a
notion to strike if it isn't connected up as to rel evancy at
| east, M. WI son.

Go ahead, M. MlLell an.

MR, BERNHOFT: Judge, we woul d respectful Iy object
on 403 grounds.

THE COURT: Well, I'malso inclined to overrul e that
objection at the nmonent. And it, too, nay be nmade the
notion -- subject of a notion to strike. Go ahead.

BY MR MLELLAN:

Q Wiat is this docunent?

A It's a Form 1040X filed for the period 1999 for Eil een
Rosi | e.

Q And directing your attention to the preparer identified at
the bottom who is the preparer?

A It states "Douglas Rosile," and he signed.
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Q And taking a look at the colums -- there's a Colum A B
for net change and C for correct anpbunt -- is this one of the
returns that would have conme up in -- in your looking into
these affairs?
A, Yes. Yes, it is. Al of themwere very simlar, exactly
like this that were forwarded fromthe Ogden Service Center.
Q So taking a look at -- | guess it's Line 10 -- what --
what effect does this amended return purport to have on the
tax?
A Well, it zeros out the tax that was originally reported on
her 1999 return of $1,894. It totally zeros that out.
Q And what effect does it have, if any, on the refund?
A. They are requesting the total -- that total anount be
ref unded al so.

MR, McLELLAN: Moving forward in that docunent, this
is at Bates Nunber DR-05038.
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q M. Arth, you should see it as a letter fromthe
Departnent of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service, Atlanta,
Georgia. It's addressed to Eileen Rosile.

Is that what you're al so seeing on --

MR, WLSON: bjection, relevance, to the extent
this was addressed to Eileen Rosile.

THE COURT: |'Il make the sane ruling presently.

What exhi bit nunber is this, M. MLellan?
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MR MLELLAN: This is Governnent's Exhi bit 60-2.

BY MR MLELLAN:

Q Do you have that docunent, Ms. Arth?

A. Not quite.

Q We can take a look at it as it's projected.

A Ckay.

Q To whomis that addressed?

A. It's addressed to Eileen Rosile.

Q And at what address?

A. 452 G en Cak Road, Venice, Florida, 34293.

Q And what is the -- what is the date on this docunent in
the upper right corner, if you can nmake it out?

A.  January 17, 2001.

Q And does it -- can you read what it specifies in the

caption there for anmount of clainf

A, Amobunt of claim $1, 165. 21.

And when was the claimreceived, according to this?
Cl ai mrecei ved Novenber 16, 2000.

kay. And please read the first paragraph of this letter.

> O > O

"We are unable to process your claimfor the tax period
shown above."

Q And the second paragraph.

A. "The law allows you to file a claimfor refund of taxes
you paid. The |aw does not allow you to file a claimto

reduce the tax you owe. |If you disagree with the anount of
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tax you owe, you nmay appeal our decision. To appeal our
deci sion, you nust first pay the tax you owe, then file an
anended return with the supporting information to claima
refund. We nust receive your claimwithin three years from
the date you filed your return or two years fromthe date you
pai d your tax."
Q And what does the next sentence say?
A, Your claimhas no nerit or basis.
Q And who's the signatory here? You'll see that on the next
page.
A. Ellen C Bell.
Q And what's her position?
A. Field director, accounts managenent.

MR, BERNHOFT: Your Honor, we respectfully request a
105 instruction to the extent this document survives the
notion to strike.

THE COURT: Well, I'Il come to that if and when a
notion to strike is granted, | think, M. Bernhoft. At the
nonent |1'Il decline to give the instruction

The exhibit is in evidence and has been for sone
time.

BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Taking a | ook at Bates-stanped i nrage DR- 05051, let's take
a look at the letterhead on that. Please read what the

| etterhead says.
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A. "Douglas P. Rosile, 452 den Qak Road, Venice, Florida,
34293."
Q And what is the date on this letter?
A.  January 29, 2001.
Q ay. And please read just the first sentence.
A.  "The person to whomthe attached letter was sent is ny
wfe. "
Q ay. And skipping dowmn to the second paragraph, please
read that paragraph and the follow ng paragraph.
A. "The letter signed by soneone calling herself Eileen" --
"Ellen C. Bell is a classic case of the bureaucratic runaround
and | RS stonewal I ing by an i nconpetent enployee."

MR, WLSON: Judge, | would object. This is
curmul ative. This docunent has already been read into evidence
previously. This is the second reading.

THE COURT: Wiat do you say to that, M. MLellan?
| believe that's correct, is it not?

MR. McLELLAN: That is -- that is correct,
Your Honor. |'mhaving the witness address this letter in the
context of her particular involvenent in |ooking into the
affairs of M. Rosile.

THE COURT: Then | suggest you get to that. It's
curmul ative. It's been published to the jury. Let's see if we
can nove along a little bit.

MR MLELLAN: Yes, Your Honor.
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BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Taking a look at the signature -- I'msorry -- two nore
items on this letter. What is that letter said to be in
regard to, R E?
A. Regarding letter of 1-17-01
Q Oay. And taking a look at the name witten at the
bottom who appears to have sent it?
A. It's signed by Douglas P. Rosile.
Q Directing your attention to Exhibit 61-2, if you flip
forward in the docunent, you'll see a 1040X, 1998. This is at
DR- 05323.
A Ckay.

MR, BERNHOFT: Judge, we'd request a Rule 105
limting instruction with respect to this docunent.

THE COURT: What do you say to that now,

M. MLellan? How does this relate to anyone perhaps ot her
than M. Rosile?

MR. McLELLAN:  Your Honor, as regards M. Snipes,
this -- this evidence has a different relevance than it has
for Messrs. Rosile and M. Kahn

The governnment woul d have no objection to an
instruction as to this exhibit with regard to M. Snipes.

THE COURT: Al right. Then the jury is instructed,
pl ease note, nenbers of the jury, that with respect to

Governnent Exhibit 61-2, the exhibit should be considered only
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with respect to your consideration of the evidence as it
relates to the defendants Rosile and Kahn and shoul d not be
considered with respect to the case of M. Snipes.

Go ahead, then, with your exam nati on.
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q M. Arth, is this one of these returns zeroing out the
i ncome?
A Yes, it is.
Q And when is this stanped as received at the Interna
Revenue Service?
A. August 14, 2000.
Q ay. And taking a look at Governnent's Exhibit
DR-0531 -- I'msorry. \Wat -- who's the taxpayer here?
A. Dougl as and Barbara Har mrs.
Q ay. And taking a look at Governnent's Exhibit
DR- 05317 -- you should be able to see it on the projection.
A Oh.
Q -- who's the sender of this docunent, apparently, fromthe
upper | eft-hand corner?
A. Douglas R Harns.
Q Oay. And taking a look at the | ower right-hand corner

when was it received in Exanf

A, May 2, 2000 -- is that 2000? |'mnot sure. Yes, 2000.
Q And please, if you will, read the first sentence.
A. "Encl osed, please find a power of attorney form
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authorizing those listed to serve as ny attorney in fact
regarding any IRS matters that may arise.”

Q ay. Turning to Government's Exhibit DR-05324, who is
t he sender of this docunent?

On the upper left -- you can just see it on the screen in
the upper left-hand corner, if you will.
A. Internal Revenue Service, Doraville, Georgia.
Q And on what date?
A.  Sent January 5, 2001
Q And in the niddle of the -- beneath where it says
"certified mail,"” in the mddl e there there's sone
information. What kind of tax is being dealt with here?
I ndi vi dual incone tax.
What was the amount of the clain®
Caim $10, 322.
And when was the claimreceived?

August 14, 2000.

o >» O > O »

Okay. What is the -- what does the first sentence say
after "Dear M. and Ms. Harns"?

A. "This letter is your legal notice that we have disall owed
your claim W cannot allow your claimfor the refund or
credit for the period shown above for the reasons |isted

bel ow. "

Q Thank you.

Directing your attention to the [ ower |eft-hand corner --
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A.  Unh- huh.
Q -- who does it list there for the power of attorney?
A.  Ray Pope.
Q ay. Mwving forward to DR 05335 --
THE COURT: Tell us what the exhibit nunmber is as
well, please, M. MLellan, so the record is clear about it.

MR McLELLAN:  Yes, Your Honor. These are exhibits
that are contained in a single docunent that's designated as
61-2.

THE COURT: Al right. Go ahead.

BY MR MLELLAN:

Q To whomis that letter addressed?

A. It's addressed to Ray Pope, power of attorney.

Q And taking a | ook back at DR-05324, does it look Iike just
anot her copy of the sane letter?

A, Yes. Yes. It's just probably his copy for the power of
attorney.

Q And noving to DR 05340, please take a ook at the -- who's
the sender, in the upper |eft-hand corner?

A. Internal Revenue Service, Quality Measurenent Staff,

Fort Lauderdal e, Florida.

Q And noving to the addressee, to whomis it addressed?

A. Doug Rosile.

Q And taking a look at the letter that follows, is that from

the I nternal Revenue Service?
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A Yes, it is.

Q And to whomis it addressed?

A. It's addressed to Dougl as and Barbara Harns.

Q ay. And noving to the second page of the docunent, who
are the CCs?

A. CCto Ray Pope and Dougl as Rosil e.

Q ay. And please read the first two sentences.

A, "W previously reviewed your claimfor refund that you
filed on August 14, 2000. W notified you on January 5, 2000
(sic), that your claimhad been disallowed."

Q And the second sentence, please?

A. "Please see the enclosed copy of the certified letter
dated January 5, 2001, notifying you of the disallowance."

Q Oay. And turning to DR- 05348, please, on whose -- on
whose letterhead is this, at the top?

A. Douglas P. Rosile.

Q And please read the rest of the |etterhead.

A.  "Accountant, tax" -- "tax consultant, 452 den Gak Road,
Veni ce, Florida."

Q And what's the date of the letter?

A April 19, 2001.

Q And to whomis this letter addressed?

A. Internal Revenue Service, Ofice of Taxpayer Advocate,

Atl anta, Georgia.

Q And in -- in whose -- in whose regard is this letter?
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A. It's regardi ng Dougl as and Bar bara Harns.
Q And please read the first sentence of the letter.
A "I'mwiting on behalf of the above-captioned taxpayers to
protest the fact that three previous letters to the Internal
Revenue Service related to a bal ance due -- see attached --
have been ignored."
Q Let's take a | ook at the upper right-hand corner of that
first paragraph, please.

MR McLELLAN: Can we focus on the second |ine of
the first paragraph, the second word, right beneath "Dear
Sir"?

THE WTNESS: Yes. [|I'msorry.

BY MR MLELLAN:

Q | think you may have ni sspoke.

A.  Yes, | nmisspoke. It's "Infernal Revenue."

Q ay. Mwving to DR-05350, let's take a | ook at the
letterhead of this letter.

MS. AMBURGEY: What was the page nunber?

MR, MLELLAN: It's DR-05350.

THE WTNESS: The |etterhead?

BY MR MLELLAN:
Q \Wat does the letterhead say?

A. "Douglas P. Rosile, tax consultant," sane address, "452
d en OCak Road, Venice, Florida."

Q And what is the date of the -- of the sending of this
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letter?
A, It's dated February 27, 2001
Q And to whomis it being sent?
A. Internal Revenue Service, 4800 Buford H ghway, Chanbl ee,
Geor gi a.
Q Oay. And this is in regard to which taxpayers?
A. Dougl as and Barbara Har ms.
Q Taking a look at the fifth paragraph down, please read
t hat paragraph
A, Starting with...
Q The fifth paragraph down, yes, please.
A. "The Service Center's letter dated January 5, 2001, signed
by sonmeone stanped the nane Gaen Krausee on" -- "on it is
not hing nore than an attenpt to bully ny clients into
withdrawing a legitinmate clai mand availing thensel ves of a
refund opportunity already given other taxpayers."
Q ay. And taking a look at the next page, whose nane
appears in the signature bl ock?
A. Douglas P. Rosile.
Q Once you began looking into the tax preparation activities
of Dougl as Rosile, what was your first notice to himthat you
were engaged in this investigation?
A It was -- ny initial letter was an appointnment letter
requesting himto conme in for an appoi ntnent.

Q Could | direct your attention to the docunment marked 122-1
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for identification? 1Is that the letter?
A, Yes, that is the letter.
Q And to whomis it addressed?
A It's addressed to M. Douglas Rosile, 452 den OGak Road,
Veni ce, Florida.

MR. McLELLAN: The governnent offers the docunent
previ ously marked Nunmber 122-1 for receipt into evidence.

THE COURT: Any objection?

MR, WLSON: bjection, relevance, 404(b), 403.
This is outside the scope of the ARL relationship or the ARL
case. She was not investigating ARL at this tine.

THE COURT: |I'minclined to overrule the objection
on that ground.

| take it the government is pursuing this line as it
relates to the state of mind or understanding of the
def endant ?

MR. McLELLAN: That is correct, Your Honor

MR, BERNHOFT: Your Honor, we would request a 105
i nstruction.

THE COURT: Well, that woul d seem appropriate,
M. MLellan.

MR McLELLAN.  Yes, Your Honor

THE COURT: 1'Ill receive in evidence Government
Exhi bit 122-1, nenbers of the jury, but instruct you that it,

too, should be limted to your consideration of the case of

148
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M. Rosile and give it such weight as you think it entitled to
recei ve concerning any of the issues of the case relating to
hi m but shoul d not be considered with regard to the other
def endants, nanely, M. Snipes and/or M. Kahn

You may proceed, M. MlLellan.

MR, McLELLAN: May 122-1 pl ease be published?
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Taking a look at the niddle of the letter, who does it
i st here as the exam ner?
A. The exanminer is nyself, Kathleen Arth.
Q ay. And please read the first paragraph -- or actually
the salutation and the first paragraph of the letter.
A. "Dear M. Douglas Rosile: W have reviewed certain
nmaterials with respect to your tax shelter pronotion. W are
consi deri ng possible action on your Section 6700, 6710 and
7408 of the Internal Revenue Code relating to penalties and an
i njunction action for pronoting abusive tax shelters.

"I'n addition, we plan to consider issuing pre filing
notification letters to the investors who have invested in
this pronotion."

Q And pl ease continue.

A. "You are requested to neet with the exaniner at the date
and time indicated below. Enclosed is a |ist of docunents,
books and records that you shoul d have avail abl e and questi ons

you shoul d be prepared to reply to at that tine.
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"Date and tinme of exam Septenber 11, 2001, 10:00 a.m,

at the Sarasota office," "exam ner," nyself, nmy |.D. nunber,
and a tel ephone nunber for contact.

"If we conclude that penalties, injunction and/or pre
filing notification action is appropriate, you will be
af forded an opportunity to present any facts or | egal
argunment s which you feel indicate that such action should not
be taken. Sincerely yours, Ted F. Brown."
Q Wwo is Ted F. Brown?
A. He was at the tine the Snall Business Self-enpl oyed Area
Director.
Q Now, your first paragraph refers to M. Rosile's tax
shel ter pronmotion. Wich tax shelter pronotion is this in
reference to?
A Wll, it's a--it's aformletter, and |'mreferring to
his preparation of returns using the 861 argunent.
Q And generally what was M. Rosile supposed to bring in to
thi s exam nation?
A. There was an attachnment, an information docunent request
that it -- it requested that he bring in basically anything
related to this pronotion: panphlets, pronotional
i nformati on, people connected with hinself as far as pronoting
this position, a list of people that he had prepared tax

returns for or clains, how he perhaps gained clients, how they

heard of him nonies he would have received or nonies he paid
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to associates in connection with these amended returns.
Q DdM. Rosile cone in to the schedul ed exam nation?

MR, WLSON: (bjection, relevance.

THE COURT: Overrul ed.

THE WTNESS: No, he did not appear, nor did he nmake
ot her arrangenents for another tine.
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q ©Dd you receive any witten response?
A. Not fromM. Rosile, no.
Q Didyou receive a witten response from anyone purporting
to represent M. Rosile?
A. | received after this date, | believe it was,
correspondence fromboth his power of attorneys.
Q ay. And do you know -- do you recall the nanes of those
powers of attorney?
A.  Yes, MIlton Baxley and Bryan Ml at est a.
Q And do you know what M Iton Baxley and Bryan Ml atesta
have in common, any kind of |ink between the two?
A.  They were power of attorneys for many of the people who

filed clains for...

Q Was this -- was this in respect to any organi zati on?
A | didn't knowit at the tine, but later | knew that they
were --

MR WLSON: bjection.

THE WTNESS: -- powers of attorneys used --
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MR. WLSON: Rel evance, specul ation.
THE COURT: Well, I'Il sustain the objection. She
said she didn't know it at the relevant tine, M. MlLellan.
Go ahead to sonething el se.
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q ©Didthere cone a tine when you cane to know the
organi zational |ink between these two powers of attorney?
A, Yes.
MR WLSON:. bjection. |It's the sane question
asked again, Your Honor, with all due respect.
THE COURT: But nowit is a question. 1'Il overrule
the objection, M. WIson.
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Wat year was it that you came to know the organi zati onal
l'i nk?
| would say later in 2001.
And what was the organizational |ink?

They were connected with ARL.

A

Q

A

Q And what is ARL?
A. Anerican Rights Litigators.

Q And do you know who the operator of ARL was?

A, Yes. |'ve seen Eddie Kahn on -- on their literature.

Q Taking a | ook at Governnent's Exhibit 86-6, is that the
response you received?

A Is that in -- let's see.
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Q You can look at it as it's projected.

(Pause.)
A. Yes, this is -- this is the response that | received.
Q And who is the sender?
A. Bryan Ml at est a.
Q And what was the date of this response?
A, It's dated Septenber 13, 2001.
Q Oay. And inthe mddle there it has sone text about "you
have made an assunption.” Could you please read that?
A.  "You have nmade an assunption that, nunber one, ny client

has a federal incone tax liability and, two, that you are a
federal agent that has the authority to conduct an
exam nation."
Q Oay. And taking a look at the text below there where it
says "the docunents | need" -- do you see that text?
A, Yes.
Q ay. Does -- how nany itens does this letter call for?
A It calls for 11 itemns.
Q ay. And what are these things supposed to -- |'msorry.

What is the nature of these things, just generally, that
it's calling for?
A | take it that they are questioning ny ability to -- that
they are questioning that | ama conm ssioned --

MR WLSON. njection --

THE WTNESS: -- agent.
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MR WLSON. -- to the use of the word "they" when
only one individual wote this letter. She's saying "they."
THE COURT: Sustai ned.
BY MR MLELLAN:

Q Let ne ask you this: Taking a |ook at the second page of

t he docunment, what does the -- what does the | ast sentence
say?

A.  "As soon as | receive these docunents and verify them |
will give you the information requested."

Q Oay. And to whomis this cc'd?

A. Douglas P. Rosile.

Q Taking a | ook at Governnent's Exhibit -- I'msorry --
Docunent Nunber 122-3 -- do you have that docunent in front of
you?

A, Yes.

Q ~-- what is the date on there?

A. The date is Septenber 18, 2001

Q Is that a letter you sent to Dougl as Rosile?

A, Yes.

MR. McLELLAN: The governnent offers the docunent
previously marked 122-3 for receipt into evidence.

THE COURT: Any objection to this exhibit?

MR. WLSON: Yes, Your Honor, objection, relevance,
404(b) .

THE COURT: |'ll nmake the sane ruling and receive it
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in evidence for the sane reasons.

MR, BERNHOFT: Judge, we woul d al so request a 105
instruction with respect to this exhibit.

THE COURT: Al right. And I'll instruct the jury,
once again, ladies and gentlenen, that Governnment Exhi bit
122-3 is received in evidence for your consideration only with
respect to the case of M. Rosile and should not be considered
with respect to the cases of M. Snipes or M. Kahn.

BY MR MLELLAN:

Q M. Arth, please read the first paragraph of the letter.
A. "Dear M. Rosile: W are in the process of review ng
certain materials with respect to your pronotion of the IRC
Section 861 position. Generally our practice is to deal
directly with a taxpayer or a taxpayer's dul y-authorized
representative. However, we sonetinmes talk with other
persons, for exanple, when we need information that a taxpayer
has been unable to provide or to verify informati on we have
recei ved. "

Q And who is the signatory of the letter?

A | wote the letter, Kathleen Arth.

Q Now, taking a look at CGovernment's Exhibit 86-3 -- do you

have that in front of you? W could showit on the screen.

A.  Yes.
Q ~-- what is that docunent?
A. That's a summpns that | issued to M. Rosile.
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And what is the date of the summons on the face of it?
| issued it on Septenber 17, 2001

kay. |Is that your signature --

Yes, it is.

-- down there bel ow?
Yes.
And who el se has signed it?

My acting group rmanager, Mary Russer.

. >» O >» O > O > O

kay. Let's take a look at the address to which this
sumrmons was sent. This is Douglas P. Rosile, Sr., at what
address?

A. 452 G en Cak Road, Venice, Florida.

Q Do you recall the circunstances of the service of this

sumons?

A. Yes. | went to his residence, and his wife inforned ne
that he was not there. And so | left the summobns with her on
t hat date.

Q And please read the text at the top of the sumobns that
starts with "you are hereby summoned."

A.  "You are hereby sunmoned and required to appear before
Kat hl een Arth or her designee, an officer of the Internal
Revenue Service, to give testinony and to bring with you and
to produce for exam nation the follow ng books, records,
papers, and other data related to the tax liability or the

collection of the tax liability or for the purpose of
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inquiring into any offense connected with the adm nistration
or enforcenment of the Internal Revenue | aws concerning the
person identified above for the periods shown."
Q Wat is your job title, again?
A. Internal Revenue agent.
Q ay. As an Internal Revenue agent, do you have authority

to i ssue summons?

A, Yes.

Q Was this a properly-issued summons?

A. Definitely.

Q Do you have any occasion or frequency to issue sunmonses?
A Yes. It's not unusual.

Q Ckay.

MR. MLELLAN: Let's take a |ook at Exhibit A of the
sumons. This is at SW120- 00463.
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Is this the exhibit that |ists what the sunmpns was
commanding M. Rosile to bring in?
A, Yes. Exhibit Ais referred to on the very front page, and
this is the -- this is Exhibit A
Q ay. Just read the first paragraph, please.
A.  "All nmanuals, operations handbooks, prospectuses, offering
docunents or other docunments witten by you or provided by you
as an individual or acting on behalf of any other group which

were offered to any investors, clients, or purchasers and

F012408 - Sni pes




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

whi ch describe the plans, operations, theories and/ or evidence
supporting your use and advocacy of the inconme tax |aws under,
but not linmted to, IRC Section 861 claining that wages are
tax exenpt and not gross incone, hereafter referred to as the
| RC 861 position. This shall include all such itens provided
by you to any enpl oyees, agents, staff, or clients that either
work with you, for you, or on your behalf."

Q Wy did you issue this sumons to M. Rosile?

A. Because this is exactly the information that | requested
that he bring to the initial neeting, and that was not

furni shed, so nmy next step was to sumons it.

Q Okay. So just generally, what is M. Rosile supposed to
do once he gets the sunmons?

A Well, ideally, he would gather this information and bring
it to the office on October 1.

Q D d he gather the informati on and appear on Cctober the
1st, 20017

A. He did not appear on Cctober 1, 2001, no.

Q D d you get sone response in his regard?

A. Not fromhimpersonally but from M Iton Baxl ey.

Q ay. Taking a look at a docunment previously nmarked for

identification 122-6 -- do you have that in front of you?
A.  Yes.
Q Oay. =-- is this the letter you received?

A Yes, it is.
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And what -- on what date?
| received it on -- Septenber 21 it was stanped in.

And was this in regard to Douglas P. Rosile?

> O > O

Yes, it is.
MR. McLELLAN: The governnent offers the docunent

previously marked for identification 122-6 into evi dence.

MR, WLSON: (bjection, Judge, 404(b), relevance.
There's no indication that M. Rosile authored this docunent
or adopted it. This was sent by a third party. Ganted, it's
a POA on behalf of M. Rosile. But | think for purposes of
this proceeding, this docunent is irrelevant.

THE COURT: Al right. Menbers of the jury, there's
a matter | -- | need to discuss this a bit with counsel. And
as a matter of convenience to us, and rather than keep you
just sitting there, why don't you withdraw to the jury room
for a few noments at this tine for a short break, and I'I
have these conversations with counsel
(Jury absent.)
THE COURT: Be seated, please.
Let ne see a copy of this exhibit, please.
THE WTNESS: This one?
THE DEPUTY CLERK: Yes.
(Pause.)
THE COURT: What is the governnent's theory

concerning the admissibility of this exhibit, M. MLellan?
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MR. McLELLAN:  Your Honor, the governnment has the
obligation to prove willfulness in this case, and this is part
of a chain of conduct and correspondence on the interaction
between M. Rosile and the Internal Revenue Service and al so
people at Anmerican Rights Litigators and the Internal Revenue
Service with regard to the 861 schene.

This is -- the text of this letter essentially
defies the efforts of the Internal Revenue Service to collect
information with regard to the schene. It's -- it's direct
evi dence of willful ness, Your Honor, and the invol venent of
the -- of ARL in the generation of this correspondence is also
evi dence of the conspiracy in this case.

THE COURT: Well, what is the object of the
conspiracy charged in Count One of this Indictnent,

M. MLellan?

MR, McLELLAN: May | refer to the Indictnent itself,
Your Honor ?

THE COURT: Pl ease do.

MR. McLELLAN:  Your Honor, the -- at Page 5 of the
I ndi ctment the manner and neans are |aid out that --

THE COURT: Let me perhaps focus the di scussion that
is a matter of sone curiosity by nme. Count One of the
I ndi ct ment begins with the center heading "introduction,"
after which there are 11 nunbered paragraphs which describe

with particular reference to the so-called 861 theory or
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contention at Paragraphs 9 and 10 of the introduction to
which, it seens to ne, this exhibit and a |large part of the
exam nation of the witness and earlier wi tnesses mght relate.

But then starting at the top of Page 5, immediately
bef ore Paragraph 12, under the heading "conspiracy," we get to
what | woul d describe as the operative penal allegations of
Count One, and that charges, in the nanner and means and overt
acts that follow, a schene to inpair, obstruct and defeat the
IRS with respect to the collection of tax from M. Snipes, a
nmuch narrower scope than one m ght have suspected was coni ng
after reading Paragraphs 9 and 10 of the -- of Count One of
the | ndictnment.

Al so, Governnment Exhibit 122-6 is dated in Septenber
of 2001 which is after or subsequent to the comm ssion of the
al | eged substantive offense as charged in Count Two of the
I ndi ctment which is alleged to have occurred on or about
April 11 of that year, 2001.

And |'mjust thinking out |oud as we go here.

Taki ng that view, or those views, of the case, it seens to ne
that Governnent Exhibit 122-6 could only have rel evance which
outwei ghs its potential prejudice, perhaps, to other
defendants as it would relate to the know edge, state of mind
or intent of M. Rosile in his participation in the alleged
conspiracy offense relating to the tax obligation of

M. Snipes, especially with respect to tax years coning after
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the year 2001 but would not itself be an overt act, charged or
uncharged, in furtherance of the conspiracy offense alleged in
Count One or otherwi se have any rel evance with respect to
M. Rosile's state of nmind in conmitting the alleged
substantive of fense given the date of the transaction or the
event.

If all of that is true and it conmes down to
adm ssion as to M. Rosile's state of mind or understanding,
then it seens to ne to be quite attenuated because this
particul ar docunment was prepared by M. Baxley, albeit as a
stated agent for M. Rosile, is cumulative in relation to
ot her exhibits and conmes after the conmission of the alleged
substantive offense. | wonder whether it ought to be adnmtted
under all those circunstances.

What do you say to those thoughts, M. MLellan?

MR, McLELLAN: The governnent w thdraws the exhibit,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. How nuch nore, then, do we
have of this w tness?

MR. McLELLAN:  One nore docunent that | would
present to the witness to nmake inquiry of, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Well, so that we don't get into an
argunment about that as soon as the jury is seated, what
exhibit is that?

MR, McLELLAN: Begging the Court's indul gence?
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(Pause.)
MR, McLELLAN: I'msorry, Your Honor. This is
government's exhibit previously marked 86-2. It's in

evi dence, Your Honor.

THE COURT: |s there any objection to exam nation of
the witness concerning that docunent? It is in evidence,
counsel

MR. WLSON: Your Honor, in all candor, | am not
able to pull that particul ar docunent up on ny conputer. | --
if I could see it..

(Pause.)

MR. WLSON: Your Honor, again, this is the sane
docunent that | objected to previously on the grounds of
rel evance and 404(b). She was investigating M. Rosile on a
nmatter outside his relationship with ARL. For purposes of
this proceeding it's -- it's not relevant.

THE COURT: Well, fromthe description in the
exhibit list, M. MLellan, it would seemto be subject to the
same infirmties of the exhibit we were just discussing.

It's a letter fromM. Arth to M. Rosile, but it's
dated in Decenmber of 19- -- of 2001, rather, which would have
been after the comm ssion of the alleged offense in Count Two.
And unless it relates in some way to M. Snipes and the
object -- the specific object of the conspiracy charged in

Count One, it seens to ne that what little probative value it
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nm ght have as to his know edge or intent is overcone by its
curmul ative nature and its potential prejudice to other
def endant s.

MR, McLELLAN: Beggi ng the Court's indul gence,
Your Honor ?

THE COURT: Al right.

(Pause.)

MR. McLELLAN: The governnment has no further
questions for this w tness, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right.

MR WLSON: Your Honor, | have a notion

THE COURT: What's your notion, M. WIson?

MR, WLSON: Your Honor, with respect to Exhibit
60-2 -- that was the 1040X that was prepared by M. Rosile in
behal f of his wife -- the governnment indicated that it would
connect that particular docunment up to sonething that woul d
nake it relevant. At this point | believe that they have not
done so and woul d ask that that docunment be stricken.

THE COURT: Well, 1'Il deny that nmotion. | think
the governnment is entitled to sone evidence with respect to
M. Rosile's know edge, intent, understanding or frame of mind
with respect to the so-called "861 argunent,"” which is dealt
with by those exhibits.

And since they are his own decl arations or

statenments -- at |east one could so construe the exhibit --
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"Il overrule the notion as to that exhibit and wi |l exclude
t he ot hers.

Before we seat the jury again, where are we in the
governnent's case, gentlenen?

MR, McLELLAN:  Your Honor, | defer to coll eagues.

THE COURT: M. Morris?

MR MORRI'S: Your Honor, | believe we're at the
poi nt where Ms. Arth would be our second-to-last witness. The
next witness we would intend to call would be our sumary
expert revenue agent. And after Ms. Arth's cross, we would be
prepared to call him

But given the hour, given the fact that we need to
reviewwith the clerk the exhibit list to make sure that we're
on the sane page with regard to what exhibits have cone in, |
woul d respectfully suggest that after cross-exam nation of
Ms. Arth that we adjourn for the day, and we'll be prepared to
call himfirst thing in the norning with the understandi ng
that the defense can then put on their case.

THE COURT: Al right. WlIl, the defense, then, is
so inforned.

How | ong do you expect to be on your direct
exam nation, would you say, of the sunmary witness,

M. Mrris?
MR, MORRI'S: Your Honor, ny best estimate woul d be

about an hour.
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THE COURT: Ckay. Well, it sounds very much as
though we may get to the defense case tonorrow before the
cl ose of business, counsel, so be ready to proceed.

MR, BERNHOFT: Yes, Judge. Mght | request that,
gi ven the unexpected truncation of the governnent's
case-in-chief with respect to M. Lokeitz, M. Wayne Rebuck, a
nunber of other witnesses, mght | respectfully suggest the
defense could begin its defense in chief first thing Monday
norning? |s that possible?

THE COURT: Well, let nme see. Just a nonent.

(Pause.)

THE COURT: As you see it now, M. Bernhoft, if the
government does, indeed, rest tonorrow, as has been announced
and anticipated, howlong will it take to put on the defense
case, do you think?

MR BERNHOFT: Your Honor, our best estimate is
about two days maxi mum This mght also give us an
opportunity to make Rule 29 argunents Friday at the close of
the governnment's case-in-chief.

THE COURT: So you would anticipate that if we start
with the defense on Monday norning, we would -- unless there's
some | engthy governnment rebuttal, we would finish all the
evi dence next week?

MR, BERNHOFT: Absent |engthy governnent rebuttal

we woul d be concl uded, Your Honor.
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THE COURT: M. WIson, what do you say?

MR WLSON:. | agree, Your Honor.

THE COURT: M. N elsen, you' re standing.

MR. N ELSEN: Yes, sir. Good afternoon

Your Honor, since we're talking scheduling, | had a
request -- and | feel kind of awkward. | realize |I'mthe, you
know, weakest spoke here in the wheel, but | was hoping
perhaps Friday you coul d acconmodate a personal request.

| coach ny nine-year-old son's basketball team and
their first game is tonorrow night at 6:30. And | told himl
woul d ask the Judge if | could nmake it. He said, Do you think
he'll let me go, dad -- or do you think he'll let you go? |
said, Bryce, he's the nicest and nobst considerate judge in --

(Laughter.)

MR. NI ELSEN: He said, Good |uck, daddy.

The ganme's at 6:30 in Olando. And if you could
nake 4:30 the end of the day tonorrow, | would greatly
appreciate it, Your Honor.

THE COURT: In other words, |'ve been |ifted as the
bogeyman with your son

Al right. | will take all these things into
consideration. |If, in fact, the defense case woul d not take
as long as m ght have been anticipated, we can finish the
evi dence next week, it makes sone sense to start again on

Monday norning. W obviously can't finish the case, in any
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event, this week. So that's what we'll plan to do. W'IlIl try
and finish the governnment's case-in-chief tonmorrow, and I'l]|
excuse the jury, then, until Monday norning.

But for nowlet's finish with this witness, if we
can. Seat the jury, please, Mrshal.

(Jury present.)

THE COURT: Thank you. Be seated, please, nenbers
of the jury. | appreciate your patience.

M. MLellan, you had announced that you conpl eted
your exam nation of the wtness?

MR, McLELLAN. Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. M. Barnes, cross-exanine.

M. Bernhoft. I'msorry. M. Bernhoft.

MR, BERNHOFT: Thank you, sir. No questions.

THE COURT: M. WIson?

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON

BY MR W LSON:

Q Good afternoon, Agent Arth.

A.  CGood afternoon.

Q M nane is David Wlson. | amthe attorney for

M. Rosile, and | just have a few questions to ask you.
MR, WLSON: Can you please put up Exhibit 60-2,

pl ease?

BY MR W LSON:

Q Ma'am vyour correct title is agent, is it not?
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A Yes, it is.

MR WLSON:. Can you go to the next page, please,
t he next page?

kay. Could you enlarge that, please?
BY MR W LSON:
Q Agent Arth, this is the 1040X that you testified about
previously that was prepared by M. Rosile on behalf of his
wi fe, Eileen, correct?
A Yes, it is.
Q Ckay.

MR, WLSON: Could you go to the next page, please?
BY MR W LSON:
Q And if I'mnot mstaken, what we're | ooking at here is a
docunent that was attached to that 1040X claim correct?
A. Yes. It's the third page in my docunents.
Q Okay. So even though | can't read it from here but you
have it in front of you, would it be fair to say that this
docunent outlines or states the position upon which the
taxpayer is relying in subnmtting this 1040X fornf
A. | would assune that because it was attached, yes.
Q Have you read it?
A. Not for a long tine.
Q Okay. Well, if it would assist you in answering the
question as you have it in front of you, please take the tine

toread it. | don't want to put words in your nouth.
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THE COURT: Well, put your question so the wtness
can tell, M. WIson.
BY MR W LSON:
Q Wuld it be fair to say that that docunent that you're
| ooking at that's on the screen there puts the Internal
Revenue Service on notice of the theory that is being adopted
or put forth in that 1040X, that being the 861 position?
A. | don't know that | would call it the theory, but that
code section, you know, 861 is cited as the explanation, and
then this was attached to it. And it's called Section 861
i ncome fromsources within the United States, so | -- | don't
know what their intent was when they filed -- or when she
filed it and M. Rosile prepared it.
Q Does it appear to be support for the proposition that's
bei ng advanced in the 1040X fornf
A. It appears to be.
Q Thank you.

MR WLSON:. Can we go to Exhibit 61-2, please?

Go you go to the next page, please, the next page?
Thank you. Can you enlarge that page, please?
BY MR W LSON:
Q This is a Form 1040 that was -- | think you testified
about this docunent, did you not, the 1040 form or the 1040X
that you referred to?

A. | believe it was the 1040X.
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Q Ckay.
MR WLSON. Can we go forward to the 1040X?
Ckay. Thank you.
BY MR W LSON:
Q This is the docunent you testified about, that is, the

1040X prepared by M. Rosile in behalf of M. and Ms. Harns,

is it not?
A.  Yes.
Q Ckay.

MR WLSON:. Can we go to the next page, please?
BY MR W LSON:
Q This is a docunent -- a correspondence that you indicated,
| believe, was sent by the Internal Revenue Service to M. and

Ms. Harns, is that correct?

A.  Yes.
Q Ckay.
A.  Yes.

Q Do you know whether M. Rosile actually received this
correspondence?
A. Fromjust looking at this particular page or --
Q Well, na'am you can | ook at another page if that would
hel p you answer the question as to whether you know whet her
M. Rosile hinself received this docunent.

(Pause.)

A | don't -- | don't know for a fact. | don't -- it doesn't
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appear that he received this particul ar docunent.
Q Oay. And, in fact, | believe that there's a designation
of a power of attorney, is that correct, on behalf of the
Har ns?

Yes.

A
Q
A
Q Cay.
A -- yes.
Q And the individual who was designated as their power of
attorney to handle tax matters was M. Pope, was he not?
A. As of this date, fromthis letter, it appears that would
be so.
Q Ckay.

MR WLSON. Can we go to Exhibit 122-1?
BY MR W LSON:
Q M am this is a docunent that you testified about that

you schedul ed an appointnent with M. Rosile for himto bring

certain docunents and cone to your office --

A Yes.
Q -- correct?
A Yes.

MR, WLSON: Could you please highlight the date and
time of the exam nation that was schedul ed?

BY MR W LSON:
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Q Septenber 11th of 2001 --
A Yes.
Q ~-- at 10:00 a.m?
Ma' am are you aware of anything el se that was going on

ri ght about that date and tine?
A Yes, | am
Q Ckay.

MR, WLSON:. Could we go to DR-05335, please?
BY MR W LSON:
Q Thisis a-- thisis acertified mail correspondence that
was addressed to M. Pope, is that correct?
A. That's correct.
Q ay. Do you know --

MR WLSON: Can we scroll to the bottom of the
page, please?
BY MR W LSON:
Q Oay. Now, there's a CC on there to M. and Ms. Harns,
correct?
A, Yes.
Q Do you know whether M. Rosile received a copy of this
letter?
A. Fromlooking at that letter, it appears he did not.
Q Ckay.

MR WLSON. Can we go to DR-05340, the next page,

pl ease?
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BY MR W LSON:
Q This is aletter that, again, was sent to M. and Ms.
Har ns.

MR WLSON: Can we scroll to the botton? |Is there
a sighature line?

M5. AMBURGEY: No.

MR WLSON. Okay. Can we go to the next page,
pl ease?
BY MR W LSON:

Q Okay. Now, this docunent was acconpanied by a letter that

appeared -- or an envel ope that was addressed to M. Rosile.
A. Correct.
Q Now, given that fact, do we -- do we know whether this

letter was actually received by M. Rosile?
A Well, it was sent to himas indicated by the CC
Q But do you know that he received it?
A Is it acertified letter?
MR WLSON: If we could scroll back to the prior
page?
BY MR W LSON:
Q It doesn't appear to be --
A. It doesn't appear to be. | nean, that's the only way |
woul d be able to track whether it was.
Q ay. So we don't know whether M. Rosile actually

received this letter?
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A.  No.
Q Ckay.

MR WLSON:. Can we go to DR-53517

MS. AMBURCEY: What was the number?

MR WLSON. I'msorry. DR-5351.
BY MR W LSON:
Q This is the signature page of a letter that was sent by
M. Rosile to --

MR WLSON:. If we can go back to the prior page,
pl ease, na'an? Ckay.
BY MR W LSON:
Q This was a letter you testified about that was apparently
sent by M. Rosile to the Internal Revenue Service on behal f

of M. and Ms. Harns. Do you recall testifying about that

letter?
A.  Yes.
Q Ckay.

MR WLSON:. Can we go to the next page, please?
BY MR W LSON:
Q ay. Does it bear a signature?
A.  No.
Q Oay. And in the "CC' section, can you tell to whomthis
letter was cc'd?
A. File, client, Senator G aham and Senator Nel son.

Q So based upon that, it would appear, even though we don't
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know for sure -- but it would appear that this letter was
actually sent not only to the IRS but to Senator G aham and
Senat or Nel son?

A, Yes.
Q Cay.

MR, WLSON:. Can we show Exhibit 122-3, please?
BY MR W LSON:
Q Now, this was a letter that you sent to M. Rosile on or
about Septenber 18th of 2001; is that not correct?
A. That's correct.
Q Oay. Wuld it be fair to say that you had received sone
notification that M. Rosile had designated powers of attorney
before you sent that letter to M. Rosile?
A. This is according to ny nenory, but | did receive initial
power of attorney fornms that were not correctly filled out.
So | know | sent a letter telling themthe correct way to fil
it out, and they were to resign them and send t hem back.
Q Ckay.
A So | believe this is a letter in that interimperiod.
Q But you knew that he had designated at |east one
i ndi vidual as his power of attorney?
A. | knew he intended to, yes.
Q Oay. And that third party was the individual who sent
you the power of attorney that you contend was incorrectly

conpl eted, right?
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A, Yes.
Q ay. And you sent that back to the individual who was
desi ghated as the power of attorney, is that correct?
A. | believe | would have sent it to M. Rosile because he's
the one that is trying to designate a power of attorney.
Q Ckay.
A Soif it's not a perfected power of attorney, it would go
back to him because they don't have any right to receive
anyt hi ng.
Q ay. Do you have records to reflect that that letter --

that incorrect power of attorney went back to M. Rosile as

opposed to the gentleman who had signed it -- or sent it to
you?

A. | have an activity record that | believe does say that.
Q Do you have that activity record with you?

A, Not -- no.

Q Ckay.

A. | don't have it with ne.

Q Al right.

MR WLSON:. Can we go to Exhibit 86-3, please?
BY MR W LSON:
Q Now, this is the sunmons that you testified that you |eft
at M. Rosile's residence with his wife, correct?
A, Yes.

Q ay. Do you know whether he actually received this?
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Q Oay. And was this also delivered to Ms. Rosile after
the date that you had received the initial power of attorney
desi gnation that was incorrect?
(Pause.)

A. After the initial power of attorney --
Q Yes, nm'am
A. -- that was incorrect? Probably.
Q COkay. At the tine that you were conducting this
particul ar investigation of M. Rosile, were you aware of any
ongoi ng crimnal investigation involving Arerican Rights
Litigators?
A.  No.
Q Okay. Wre you involved in any type of an investigation
of American Rights Litigators?
A.  No.
Q Were you involved in any type of investigation into the
activities of Eddi e Kahn?
A.  No.
Q Okay. Wre you involved in any type of an investigation
into any activities of Wsley Snipes?
A.  No.
Q ay. Thank you.

MR, WLSON:. Your Honor, | have no nore questions.

THE COURT: Any redirect, M. MLellan?

178
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MR, McLELLAN: Just briefly, Your Honor.
Coul d we pl ease have DR- 053357

REDI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Revenue Agent Arth, is this the January 5 disall owance
| etter that counsel was asking you about?
A Yes, it is.
Q ay. Taking a look at DR- 05350, taking a |l ook at the
heading on that, is this from-- who is this fron?
A. Douglas P. Rosile.
Q Oay. Wiat's the date on this letter?
A. The date is February 27, 2001
Q Andis it inregards to these clients -- what are their
names?
A. Yes, Douglas and Barbara Harns.
Q And taking a look at the fifth paragraph down, please read
t hat paragraph
A. "The Service Center's letter dated January 5, 2001, signed
by someone stanping the name Gmven Krausee on it is nothing
nore than an attenpt to bully nmy clients into withdrawing a
legitimate claimand availing thensel ves of a refund
opportunity already given other taxpayers."
Q kay. Let's take a look back at DR-0535 -- I'msorry --
DR-05335. Let's take a | ook at the nane of the sender, in the

| ower right-hand corner of the docunent.
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MR. McLELLAN:. Could we focus on that, please?
THE WTNESS: Gaen Krausee.
BY MR MLELLAN:
Q Oay. Wth regard to this date of Septenber the 11th,
2001, did M. Rosile at any tinme attenpt to reschedul e that
proposed neeting?
A.  No, he did not.
Q You left the sumons to M. Rosile at his house with his
wife; is that accurate?
A. That's correct.
Q kay. However, did you subsequently receive

correspondence that had to do with that summons?

A, Yes.

Q And who was that correspondence fronf

A. That was from M Iton Baxl ey.

Q D d you send a copy of that summons to MIton Baxley?
A.  No.

MR, McLELLAN: No further questions of this w tness,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anything further of the witness,
counsel ?

MR. WLSON: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you, Agent Arth. You
may step down.

THE W TNESS: You're wel cone.
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THE COURT: And, nenbers of the jury, it's alittle
early; but rather than get started with another w tness, |
think it appropriate that we stop today.

And di scussions |I've had with counsel while you were
out of the roomearlier lead ne to believe that we' re naking
very good progress in the case. And, frankly, we hope to
finish it now next week rather than a week or two after that,
as had been thought possible when we began. So we're naking
good progress, and | hope you can take sonme encouragenent from
that. And we'll stop now and resune agai n tonorrow norning at
9: 00.

(Ther eupon, the proceedings in this case for this
date were concluded at this tine.)

CERTI FI CATE
We hereby certify that the foregoing is an accurate

transcription of proceedings in the above-entitled matter.

Dennis Mracle Dat e

Kelly Onen MCall Dat e
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